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AUCTION RULES 
 

1. All lots are described as accurately as possible, but the descriptions are the opinions of either the Auctioneer or 

the Vendor. Each description is not intended to be, is not, and is not to be taken to be, a statement of fact or 

representation of fact. 

2. Neither the Auctioneer nor the Vendors shall give any Warranty to any Purchaser or be liable for any fault or 

error of description. However, if after the sale, the Purchaser of the lot shall prove it is not genuine or authentic, 

or was wrongly described, the Purchaser may return the lot, providing notice is given in writing within 7 days 

in the case of a buyer in the UK, and 14 days in the case of an overseas buyer, of the date of receipt of the lot 

concerned. 

3. The Auctioneer reserves the right before and during a sale to group together lots belonging to the same Vendor, 

to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the Auctioneer’s discretion and without giving any reason in any 

case. 

4. The Auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the Purchaser or Vendor. 

5. The symbols used for descriptive purposes are: UMM - Unmounted Mint; Pmk - Postmark.  

6. Catalogues, etc., most frequently referred to are: -SG - Stanley Gibbons; RSC - Rhodesian Stamp Catalogue; 

ZCC – Zimbabwe Colour Catalogue; H & G - Higgins & Gage Postal Stationary Catalogue; H&L – Hoyte & 

Lashbrook’s “South of the Zambezi”; NoZ - Hoyte “North of the Zambesi” 

7. Lots are sold at one bidding step above the second highest bid. All lots have a reserve that in most cases has 

been set by the Vendor, hence the occasional anomalies where identical lots have different reserves 

8. The highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser, subject to any reserve price set by the Vendor. 

9. The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the discretion of the Auctioneer, who has the right to 

refuse any bid or bids. 

10. Bids should be made in accordance with the following bidding steps: - 

 Up to £5 - 25p      £5.50 to £10 - 50p  £11 to £20- £1  

 £21 to £50 - £2   £52 to £100 - £5                  £105 to £300- £10 

 £310 to £600 - £25  £625 to £1,000  - £50  over £1,050 -£100 

11. Bids that are not in accordance with these steps will be rounded downwards. 

12. Rolling bids nor “Buy” bids are accepted. 

13. If two or more identical bids are made for the same lot, the one posted first will be accepted 

14. In the event of a dispute arising as to the highest bidder, the Auctioneer shall have discretion to determine the 

dispute and re-sell the lot concerned. 

15. Full payment, including insurance, postage and packing as charged, is to be made immediately upon receipt of 

invoice. There is no buyer’s premium. Cheques should be drawn on a British Bank made payable in sterling in 

favour of The Rhodesian Study Circle and not individual Officers. If for any reason this is not possible £4.00 

must be added to the total to cover bank charges. Credit cards - Visa, MasterCard or American Express are 

no longer acceptable. Payments can be made by electronic bank transfer and through PayPal, details of 

which will be included in statements to winning bidders. 

16. Lots will only be dispatched after payment has been cleared. 

17. Lots will be dispatched by First Class Mail at a cost to be borne by the purchaser. The Auctioneer will 

offer the purchaser the opportunity to elect to pay for Recorded Mail or other available service for 

purchases more than £25. It should be noted that ordinary recorded (Signed For) delivery only covers 

for compensation for the value of goods up to £25 for UK buyers. For UK delivery the Post Office offers 

Next Day Delivery at a cost starting from £6.40, up to 100 gms, compensation for loss is up to £500. For 

International buyers, there is an additional cost to normal postage, with compensation available for non-

delivery of £25, unless higher insurance is taken out. Note the Post Office will not guarantee compensation 

to some destinations. The Auctioneer will advise on costs when invoicing for successful bids. Subject to 

change. 

18. The RSC does not hold itself liable for loss in the post, so long as the goods are dispatched in accordance 

with buyer’s instructions/payment received.  

19. Vendors will be charged 10% commission and will only be paid sold lots have been paid for and any returned 

lots have been accepted by the Auctioneer.  

 

The submission of lots for sale or a bid or bids shall be taken as acceptance of these rules. 
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Notes for Vendors 

a. Lots containing less than 20 stamps must be supplied on a standard (6" x 4") three row stock card. 

b. Album leaves shall be put in a protective envelope. 

c. Postal history/postal stationary items should be put in a protective envelope. 

d. All lots should be fully described, although amendments or abbreviations may be made at the 

Auctioneer’s discretion.  

e. Vendors submitted lists must be typed. 

f. All lots should be numbered and cross-referenced with the description. 

g. Lots will not be accepted without a vendor’s reserve in whole pounds. 

h. Vendors may be charged commission on any lots withdrawn from sale after catalogue has been 

finalised. 

i. All unsold lots will be returned to UK vendors at the end of the sale. If vendors wish to re-submit, they 

may do so, but the reserve/estimate must be adjusted downwards. Lots can only be resubmitted once. 

j. Unsold lots will not be returned to overseas vendors, unless the Auctioneer is specifically requested to 

do so, but will be re-entered in the next available auction at a reserve of 15% less. If material fails to 

sell after two auctions, it will be returned. 

k. Vendors are asked to make their minimum reserve of £3. 

l. Members wishing to send a large consignment of lots should contact the Auctioneer first. 

 

 

VENDORS MUST CONTACT THE AUCTIONEER, HUW WILLIAMS, IMMEDIATELY ON POSTING 

THE LOTS FOR AUCTION. 

 

ALL AUCTION LOTS TO BE POSTED TO: 8 GRAHAM ROAD, HAMPTON, MIDDLESEX, TW12 

1AN, UNITED KINGDOM 

 

 Email address:  huwie35@sky.com 

 

NEXT AUCTIONS:    

     April 2023  1st March 2023 

     August 2023  1st July 2023 
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AUCTION    

    

Lot No Year Description Reserve 

 

     

POSTAGE STAMPS    

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)   

     

1 1892 
Small Arms: Two Shillings and Six Pence (Grey-purple) 

unmounted mint. SG 6. Cat £55. £16.00  

2 1892 
Small Arms: Two Shillings and Six Pence (Lilac) mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark). SG 7. Cat £65. £16.00  

3 1892 
Small Arms: Five Shillings mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 8. 

Cat £90. £24.00  

4 1893 
Small Arms: Three Shillings mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 

26. Cat £75. £20.00  

5 1896 Large Arms: Eight Pence bottom marginal block of four with 

UMTALI Code 4 (SC) remainder cancellation dated AU 10 97. 
£8.00  

6 1897 
Large Arms: Two Pence block of four with SALISBURY (DC) 

remainder cancellation dated 23 OCT 98. £3.00  

7 1897 
Large Arms: Three Pence block of four with UMTALI Code 4 (SC) 

remainder cancellation dated MY 23 99. £3.00  

8 1897 
Large Arms: Four Pence block of four with SALISBURY (DC) 

remainder cancellation dated 16 JAN 00. £3.00  

9 1897 
Large Arms: Six Pence block of four with BULAWAYO (DCA) 

remainder cancellation dated 17 JUN 00 1045AM. £3.00  

10 1897 
Large Arms: Eight Pence block of four with UMTALI Code 4 (SC) 

remainder cancellation dated MR 5 00. £3.00  

11 1898 
Small Arms: Two and a Halfpence bottom marginal block of six 

with Printers Imprint and BULAWAYO (DCA) remainder 

cancellation dated 16 MAR 08 1055AM. 

£10.00  

12 1898 
Small Arms: Three Shillings block of four with BULAWAYO 

(DCAJ) remainder cancellation dated 11 OCT 10 810AM. £5.00  

13 1898 
Small Arms: Ten Shillings block of four with BULAWAYO 

(DCAJ) remainder cancellation dated 23 JAN 10 310PM. £10.00  

14 1898 

Small Arms: One Pound printers proof with punch hole perf 15½ 

mint. Has some archival tape on rear and 18 in pencil, suggesting 

the position. SG 90. 
£45.00  

15 1908 
Small Arms: One Pound with diagonal SPECIMEN overprint mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 90. £30.00  

16 1908 
Small Arms: Two Pounds block of four with BULAWAYO 

(DCAJ) remainder cancellation dated 21 JUN 11 1125AM. £8.00  

17 1908 Small Arms: Two Pounds pair with BULAWAYO (DCAJ) 

remainder cancellation dated 16 APR 11 925AM. 
£4.00  

18 1908 Small Arms: Two Pounds block of four with BULAWAYO 

(DCAJ) remainder cancellation dated 12 AUG 11 1025AM. 
£8.00  

19 1905 Falls: One Penny pair mounted mint. (One hinge mark and right 

hand stamp has some tone marks on right on rear. SG 94. Cat £ 18. 
£4.00  

20 1910 
Double Head: Halfpenny (Bluish Green) mounted mint. (One hinge 

mark). SG 120. Cat £50. £14.00  
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21 1910 
Double Head: Halfpenny (Dull Green) unmounted mint/mint never 

hinged. SG 122. Cat £70. £25.00  

22 1910 
Double Head: Two and a Halfpence  (Bright Ultramarine) mounted 

mint. One hinge mark. SG 131a. Cat £32. £9.00  

23 1910 

Double Head: Two and a Halfpence Deep Ultramarine used. UV 

Fluoresces yellow-green. SG 131. (With Simon Hensman 

identification). 
£5.00  

24 1910 

Double Head: Two and a Halfpence Ultramarine right marginal 

block of four unmounted mint. (Has some small tone spots and very 

minor gum creases). SG 131. Cat £152+. 
£35.00  

25 1910 

Double Head: Two and a Halfpence (Deep Ultramarine) perf 14 

used.  UV: Glows yellow green. Has a partial REGD BULAWAYO 

postmark. (With Simon Hensman identification). 
£6.00  

26 1910 

Double Head: Two and a Halfpence (Greenish Dull Blue (shade)) 

perf 14 used.  UV: Dull Blue grey. (With Simon Hensman 

identification). 
£6.00  

27 1910 

Double Head: Two Pence (Black and Grey) with Frame plate (pos 

14) Dash in I of RHODESIA mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One large hinge mark and has a couple of tone spots on 

rear). SG 126. Cat £65. 

£8.00  

28 1910 

Double Head: Two Pence (Black and Grey) mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark and has a tone spot on rear). SG 

126. Cat £65. 
£10.00  

29 1910 
Double Head: Two Pence (Black and Grey-Black) perf 14 from 

Thick Ear plate I used.  (With Simon Hensman identification). £8.00  

30 1910 
Double Head: Two Pence (Black and Grey-Black) perf 14 from 

Thick Ear plate II used.  (With Simon Hensman identification). £8.00  

31 1910 

Double Head: Two Pence (Deep Black and Deep Black) perf 14 

from No Gash plate I (RSC K) used.  (With Simon Hensman 

identification). 
£8.00  

32 1910 

Double Head: Two Pence (Deep Black and Slate-Green (shade)) 

perf 14 from No Gash plate II used.  (With Simon Hensman 

identification). 
£8.00  

33 1910 

Double Head: Two Pence (Black and Grey-Black) perf 15 used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. (Has a toned perf at right). SG 171. Cat 

£50. 

£7.50  

34 1910 

Double Head: Three Pence Magenta (shade) used. Has a TPO UP 

postmark. Short Gash II plate. SG 136. (With Simon Hensman 

identification). 
£10.00  

35 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence (Purple and Ochre) mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG 134. Cat £50. £16.00  

36 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence (Purple and Yellow Ochre) mounted 

mint. (One light hinge mark). SG 135. Cat £70. £22.00  

37 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence (Brown-purple and orange) mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark and has a small thin). SG 139. Cat £90. £12.00  

38 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and orange) mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark, a collectors mark on rear and a small tone mark on 

front). SG 140. Cat £50. 
£7.00  

39 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and orange) used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a SALISBURY (DCAJ) postmark dated JAN 

12 11AM. (Has a thin at left). SG 140. 
£4.00  

40 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and orange) used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a REGISTERED BULAWAYO Month Day 

(SC) postmark dated FE 27 12. (Has a couple of toned perfs). 
£5.00  
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41 1910 
Double Head: Five Pence (Purple brown and olive-green) mounted 

mint. (Two hinge marks). SG 141. Cat £65. £19.00  

42 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence (Purple brown and olive-green) with 

BULAWAYO (DCAJ) remainder cancel dated (22) AUG 11 

1120AM . 
£12.00  

43 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence (Purple brown and olive-green) used. 

Stamp is good/fine used with a SALISBURY crosses (DC) 

postmark. (Has a couple of toned perfs). 
£12.00  

44 1910 
Double Head: Five Pence (Purple brown and olive-yellow) 

mounted mint. (Two hinge marks). SG 141b. Cat £50. £15.00  

45 1910 
Double Head: Six Pence (Red brown and mauve) mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark). SG 144. Cat £55. £15.00  

46 1910 
Double Head: Six Pence (Red brown and mauve shade) mounted 

mint. (Two hinge marks). SG 144. Cat £55. £14.00  

47 1910 
Double Head: Eight Pence (Black and purple) perf 13½ mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 185. Cat £65. £18.00  

48 1910 

Double Head: Eight Pence (Dull purple and purple) used. Stamp 

has a SALISBURY (DCAJ) postmark dated 26 JUL 14. SG 147. 

Cat £120. 

£30.00  

49 1910 
Double Head: Ten Pence (Scarlet and Reddish mauve) mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 149. Cat £50. £15.00  

50 1910 

Double Head: Ten Pence Deep Rose-Red and Brown Purple used. 

Has a SALISBURY 17 APR 12 remainder (CTO) postmark. Long 

Gash II plate. SG 150. (With Simon Hensman identification). 
£30.00  

51 1910 
Double Head: One Shilling (Grey black and Deep blue green) 

mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 151. Cat £70. £20.00  

52 1910 

Double Head: One Shilling (Black and Pale Blue Green) with a 

BULAWAYO (DCAJ) remainder cancel dated 22 AUG 11 

(1120AM). 
£12.00  

53 1910 
Double Head: One Shilling (Black and Pale Blue Green) used. Has 

a SALISBURY postmark dated 27 JUN 13 (Not CTO). SG 152. £7.00  

54 1910 

Double Head: Two Shillings (Black and ultramarine) used. Stamp 

is good/fine used with a Barred B (Bulawayo) postmark. (Has a 

pulled perf at top and a couple of toned perfs). 
£10.00  

55 1910 
Double Head: Three Shillings (Green and violet) mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark and a toned perf). SG 158. Cat £250. £70.00  

56 1910 
Double Head: Five Shillings (Vermilion and Deep Green) mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 159. Cat £325. £100.00  

57 1910 

Double Head: Five Shillings (Scarlet and Pale Yellow Green) with 

a (SALISBUR)Y (DCAJ) remainder cancel dated (17 JUL)11 

830AM. SG 160. Cat £200. 
£60.00  

58 1910 

Double Head: One Pound (Rose Scarlet and Bluish black) used. 

Stamp has a remainder BULAWAYO (DCAJ) remainder cancel 

dated 12 FEB (11). The bottom right corner has been pulled and it 

has been crudely reinforced with another stamp corner. SG 166. 

£30.00  

59 1913 

Admiral: Halfpenny (Deep Blue Green) right interpanneau to 

margin mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark 

and has a couple of minor creases). SG 186. 
£95.00  

60 1913 
Admiral: Halfpenny perf 15 mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 

203. Cat £14. £5.00  

61 1913 

Admiral: One Penny (Rose Carmine) block of four mounted mint. 

(Top stamps are mounted, bottom stamps are unmounted mint). SG 

190. Cat £36. 
£10.00  
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62 1913 

Admiral: One Penny (Rose Red) block of four mounted mint. (Top 

stamps are mounted, bottom stamps are unmounted mint). SG 195. 

Cat £52. 
£15.00  

63 1913 

Admiral: One and a Halfpence (Drab brown) block of four mounted 

mint. (Top stamps are mounted, bottom stamps are unmounted 

mint). SG 199. Cat £32. 
£9.00  

64 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Pence Black and Grey mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG 209. Cat £20. £6.00  

65 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Pence Black and Grey mounted used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 209. Cat £12. £3.50  

66 1913 
Admiral: Die I Three Pence Black and Yellow perf 15 mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 215. Cat £11. £3.00  

67 1913 
Admiral: Die I Four Pence Black and Orange Red perf 14 mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 211. Cat £18. £5.00  

68 1913 
Admiral: Die I Four Pence Black and Orange Red perf 15 mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 216. Cat £150. £45.00  

69 1913 

Admiral: Die I Four Pence Black and Orange Red perf 15 used. 

Stamp is good/fine used with a SALISBURY Crosses (DC) 

postmark. SG 216. Cat £30. 
£8.00  

70 1913 

Admiral: Die I Six Pence perf 14 (plate 5 state?) Grey Black and 

Reddish Lilac with 'Waxed Moustache' variety used. Has the 

printers mark in the top left margin. Has damage to top right of 

stamp. (Small hole). Good reference copy. SG 213aa. 

£10.00  

71 1913 

Admiral: Die I Six Pence Black and Mauve Red perf 14 used. 

Stamp is good/fine used with a GATOOMA (DC) postmark. (Has a 

couple of marks on rear). SG 213. Cat £35. 
£6.00  

72 1913 
Admiral: Die I Six Pence Black and Mauve perf 15 mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark). SG 217. Cat £12. £3.00  

73 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Shillings perf 14 used. Stamp is good/fine used 

with a BULAWAYO crosses postmark. SG 214. Cat £120. £40.00  

74 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Shillings perf 15 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 218. Cat £22. £7.00  

75 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Pence (plate 1R) Black and Grey Black with 

Intermediate BILCO position 41, type B used. (Has some toned 

perfs). SG 219. 
£20.00  

76 1913 
Admiral: Die II Three Pence Black and Yellow mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark and has some toned perfs). SG 222. Cat £85. £10.00  

77 1913 

Admiral: Die II Four Pence Black and Red Orange mounted mint. 

(Two large hinge marks and has some toned perfs). SG 224. Cat 

£42. 

£6.00  

78 1913 

Admiral: Die II Four Pence (plate 5 state 2 Type A) Grey Black and 

(bright) Reddish Orange used. SG 225. (RSC Memoir 29 rated 

scarce). 
£15.00  

79 1913 

Admiral: Die II Four Pence (plate 5 state 2 Type B) Black to Slate 

Black and somewhat redder than Reddish Orange used (This copy 

id decidedly lighter in frame colour than the Type A above as 

shown in RSC. Memoir 29 rated scarce). SG 225. 

£15.00  

80 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (plate 5 state?) Grey Black and Purple 

(frame colour appears to be washed out) mint with no gum. Plating 

is determined by the following: portrait shows on back, coarseness 

of portrait and shoulder line doubling. SG 228. 

£20.00  

81 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (plate 1 State 2) Grey Black (heavily 

inked) and Dull Purple with Intermediate BILCO position 41, type 

B used. (Has some toned perfs). SG 229. 
£25.00  
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82 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (plate 5 State 1 Variant C) Grey Black 

and Dull Reddish Rose Purple mint (One hinge mark). The portrait 

is less course and retains much detail in the brow, nose and collar. 

SG 228. 

£25.00  

83 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (plates 1R, 4 and 5) Nineteen (19) copies 

with postmarks, printer's marks used. (One fiscal use, one faint 

fiscal with postal strike). 
£30.00  

84 1913 
Admiral: Die II Six Pence Black and Bright Mauve mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark and has some toned perfs). SG 228. Cat £50. £7.00  

85 1913 
Admiral: Die II Eight Pence Violet and Green mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG 230. Cat £25. £7.00  

86 1913 
Admiral: Die II Eight Pence perf 15 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One light hinge mark). SG 246. Cat £200. £75.00  

87 1913 
Admiral: Die II Ten Pence with BILCO flaw position 41 mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 231. £170.00  

88 1913 
Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Deep Blue and Carmine Red mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 231. Cat £35. £10.00  

89 1913 
Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Deep Blue and Carmine Red perf 15 

mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 247. Cat £20. £6.00  

90 1913 

Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Deep Blue and Carmine Red perf 15 

used. Stamp is good/fine used. (Has a pulled perf at right. SG 247. 

Cat £50. 

£7.00  

91 1913 
Admiral: Die II One Shilling Black and Deep Turquoise Blue perf 

15 mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 248. Cat £75. £20.00  

92 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Shillings and Six Pence Deep Blue and Grey 

perf 15 mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 249. Cat £60. £18.00  

93 1913 
Admiral: Die II Three Shillings Chocolate and Deep Turquoise 

Blue mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 236b. Cat £130. £40.00  

94 1913 
Admiral: Die II Five Shillings Blue and Dull Blue Green mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 239a. Cat £250. £70.00  

95 1913 

Admiral: Die II Seven Shillings and Six Pence perf 15 mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark and a tone mark on front). SG 252. Cat 

£250. 

£55.00  

96 1913 

Admiral: Die II Ten Shillings (Deep Rose Red and light green) 

mounted mint. (One hinge mark and a has a couple of toned perfs 

and a small collectors mark on rear). SG 241. Cat £225. 
£50.00  

97 1913 

Admiral: Die II One Pound (Black and Violet (Deep)) mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark and a has some tone marks). SG 243. Cat 

£475. 

£60.00  

98 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIA Eight Pence mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark and off colour gum). SG 255h. Cat £450. £175.00  

99 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIA Five Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 

255n. Cat £180. £60.00  

100 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Pence (Black and Grey purple) block of 

four mounted mint. (Top stamps are mounted, bottom stamps are 

unmounted mint. Glazed gum). SG 291. Cat £76. 
£20.00  

101 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Three Pence (Black and yellow) block of four 

mounted mint. (Top stamps are mounted, bottom stamps are 

unmounted mint. Top left stamp has a small thin at left). SG 259. 

Cat £88. 

£20.00  

102 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Three Pence Black and Yellow mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark). SG 259. Cat £22. £6.00  

103 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Four Pence (plate 10, state 1 1920) Brownish 

Black and Orange Red horizontal pair with a CHISAMBA 

postmark used. SG 261. (RSC Memoir 27 rated very scarce). 
£20.00  
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104 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 265. Cat £25. £8.00  

105 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence Black and Reddish Lilac mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 266. Cat £23. £7.00  

106 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Pence mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 269. Cat £26. £9.00  

107 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB One Shilling Black and Greenish Blue mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark and brown gum). SG 271. Cat £24. £4.00  

108 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB One Shilling Grey Black and Light Blue 

mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 272a. Cat £25. £6.00  

109 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings unused. Stamp has no gum. SG 

273. Cat £32. £5.00  

110 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings and Six Pence Deep Ultramarine 

and Grey Brown mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 274. Cat 

£55. 

£16.00  

111 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Five Shillings Blue and pale Yellow Green used. 

(Has a crease and some toned perfs). SG 276. Cat £90. £10.00  

112 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB One Pound (Black and bright purple) mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark). SG 278. Cat £550. £150.00  

113 1922 
Admiral: Halfpenny white paper perf 14 unmounted mint. SG 283. 

Cat £5.50. £3.00  

114 1922 
Admiral: One Penny white paper perf 14 mounted mint, very lightly 

hinged. SG 284. Cat £15. £5.00  

115 1922 
Admiral: One Penny white paper perf 14 Aniline printing 

unmounted mint. SG 286. Cat £20. £10.00  

116 1922 
Admiral: One and a Halfpence white paper perf 14 mounted mint. 

(Has a small thin at left). SG 287. Cat £13. £4.00  

117 1922 
Admiral: Halfpenny white paper perf 15 unmounted mint. SG 288. 

Cat £50. £20.00  

118 1922 
Admiral: One Penny white paper perf 15 left marginal unmounted 

mint. (Has a slight crease). SG 289. Cat £50. £8.00  

119 1922 
Admiral: One and a Halfpence white paper perf 15 right marginal 

unmounted mint. SG 290. Cat £50. £20.00  

120 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Pence mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark, has brown gum and a little toning). SG 

291. Cat £19. 
£4.00  

121 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings unused. Stamp has no gum. SG 

301. Cat £28. £5.00  

122 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings and Six Pence mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 303. Cat £80. £25.00  

123 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Seven Shillings and Six Pence mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark and a toned perf). SG 308. Cat £250. £65.00  

124 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Shillings Crimson and Bright Yellow Green 

used. Stamp has been fiscally used and a partial forged 

BULAWAYO cancel added to right. SG 309. 
£15.00  

125 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 319. Cat £300. £100.00  

126 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Pence white paper perf 15 mounted mint. 

(Has a small thin on gum). SG 312. Cat £55. £5.00  

127 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Four Pence white paper perf 15 mounted mint. 

SG 313. Cat £55. £15.00  

128 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence white paper perf 15 mounted mint. SG 

314. Cat £70. £25.00  
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129 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Eight Pence white paper perf 15 mounted mint, 

very lightly hinged. (Gum slightly toned). SG 315. Cat £75. £18.00  

130 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Pence white paper perf 15 mounted mint. 

(Has an ink spot on front and rear). SG 316. Cat £85. £10.00  

131 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB One Shilling white paper perf 15 mounted mint. 

SG 317. Cat £95. £30.00  

132 1922 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings white paper perf 15 top marginal 

showing part inscription mounted on margin. Stamp is unmounted 

mint, but with crease. SG 318. Cat £140. 
£25.00  

133 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings and Six Pence white paper perf 15 

mounted mint. SG 319. Cat £150. £45.00  

134 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Three Shillings white paper perf 15 mounted 

mint. SG 320. Cat £190. £55.00  

135 1922 
Admiral: Die IIIB Five Shillings white paper perf 15 mounted mint, 

very lightly hinged. SG 321. Cat £325. £100.00  

136 1917 
Livingstone Provisional: One Penny surcharged Half-Penny with 

clear offset on reverse (Purple) mint. SG 281. £4.00  

137 1917 Livingstone Provisional: Block of 4 fine used with three (one full) 

strikes of Bwanamkubwa  dated 1 DEC 1917. SG281. 
£20.00  

     

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)   

     

138 1891 
Overprint: Two Shilling mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. 

(One hinge mark. Has a little oxidisation). SG 8. Cat £55. £10.00  

139 1891 
Overprint: Four Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 11. Cat £110. £25.00  

140 1895 
Overprint: One Penny on Two Pence overprint used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. (Has some toned perfs). SG 20. Cat £70 £15.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

141 1924 Admiral: Eight Pence used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 8. Cat £55. £13.00  

142 1924 Admiral: Ten Pence used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 9. Cat £65. £16.00  

143 1931 

Marshall: Halfpenny to One and a Halfpence pairs with margin in 

between mint. Halfpenny is unmounted mint, other pairs have no 

gum. SG 15/16c. 
£4.00  

144 1938 

Large Falls: Two Pence complete sheet of sixty stamps. (6x10). 

Sheet with all margins and showing printers Imprint at base and 

sheet number 478 at upper right. Not folded and no perf splitting 

visible. A few stamp hinges on top and bottom margins. SG 35. Cat 

£360++. 

£150.00  

145 1938 

Large Falls: Three Pence complete sheet of sixty stamps. (6x10). 

Sheet with all margins and showing printers Imprint at base and 

sheet number 467 at upper right. Perforations so not appear to be 

split. Very fresh. Only one hinge mark on entire sheet. A very 

scarce survivor. SG 35b. Cat £360++. 

£180.00  

146 1937 
Coronation: Set of four in blocks of four mint. Stamps are 

unmounted mint/mint never hinged. SG 36/39. Cat £22. £5.00  

147 1937 
Definitive: Halfpenny pair with left hand stamp having the 'Tagged 

Ear' flaw used. Rare and especially in a pair. £75.00  

148 1940 
Golden Jubilee Centenary: Set of eight in blocks of four unmounted 

mint. SG 53/60. Cat £48. £12.00  

149 1953 
Definitives: Two Shillings and Six Pence block of four with 

Printers Imprint unmounted mint. SG 88. Cat £34. £10.00  
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150 1953 
Definitives: Five Shillings left marginal block of four unmounted 

mint. SG 89. Cat £60. £16.00  

151 1953 

Definitives: Ten Shillings bottom left corner marginal block of four 

unmounted mint. (Has a couple of crease in the bottom margin). SG 

90. Cat £112. 
£28.00  

152 1953 
Definitives: One Pound bottom left corner marginal block of four 

unmounted mint. SG 91. Cat £128. £35.00  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

153 1925 
Definitives: GV Eight Pence left marginal block of four mint. 

Stamps are unmounted mint/mint never hinged. SG 8. Cat £40. £12.00  

154 1929 
Definitives: GV Three Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 

13. Cat £30. £35.00  

155 1925 
Definitives: GV Five Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

BROKEN HILL postmark. SG 14. Cat £22. £35.00  

156 1925 
Definitives: GV Seven Shillings and Six Pence mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. One hinge mark. SG 15. Cat £190. £55.00  

157 1925 
Definitives: GV Ten Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. One hinge mark. SG 16. Cat £120. £35.00  

158 1925 
Definitives: Twenty Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 

17. Cat £400. £90.00  

159 1938 
Definitives: GVI Ten Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. One hinge mark. SG 44. Cat £35. £9.00  

160 1938 
Definitives: GVI Ten Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

LIVINGSTONE postmark. SG 44. Cat £45. £12.00  

161 1938 
Definitives: GVI Twenty Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. One hinge mark. SG 45. Cat £70. £18.00  

162 1938 
Definitives: GVI Twenty Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used 

with an indistinct postmark. SG 45. Cat £75. £18.00  

163 1953 
Definitives: QEII Ten Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. One hinge mark. SG 73. Cat £20. £5.00  

164 1953 
Definitives: QEII Twenty Shillings mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. One hinge mark. SG 74. Cat £40. £11.00  

     

NYASALAND (1903-1964)   

     

165 1914 

Nyasaland Field Force: One Shilling vertical strip of three with 

horizontal pair at bottom separated by centre selvage. Overprinted 

N.F. with the overprinting fare more to the right. This has caused 

the full stop of the F to fall in the right hand perforations. Stamps 

are unmounted mint. Slightly creased and some fragile perforations. 

SG N5. Cat £280+. 

£200.00  

166 1939/44 

Definitives High values: Complete set of eight values to One Pound 

including SG 141a and 142a mint. (Usual gum for these stamps). 

Stamps are lightly mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 139/143. Cat 

£718. 

£260.00  

167 1964 Definitives: Set of twelve fine used. (Most probably from a First 

Day cover). SG 199/210. Cat £21. 
£4.00  

168 1950 Postage Due: Complete set of five stamps mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG D1/D5. Cat £100. 
£26.00  

169 1950 Postage Due: Complete set of five stamps good/fine used. SG 

D1/D5. Cat £275. 
£110.00  
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FEDERATION    

     

170 1954 

Definitives: Six pairs of Imperf 1954 printer's proofs with normal 

small punch holes on gummed paper. Halfpenny, Two Pence, Two 

and a Halfpence, Four Pence, Four and a Halfpence and Six Pence 

values. 

£15.00  

171 1954 

Definitives: Four Imperf blocks of four printers proofs of One 

Penny, Two Pence, Four and a Halfpence and Nine Pence with 

small punch holes on gummed paper. Nine Pence has a printers 

mark. Two Pence block has water damage. 

£10.00  

172 1954 
Definitives: One Imperf block of four printers proofs of Two Pence, 

and two pairs of Halfpenny and Two Pence on gummed paper with 

small punch holes. Two Pence block has water damage. 

£5.00  

173 1954 

Definitives: One Shilling and Three Pence vignetter block with just 

the centre printed each with a small punch hole on gummed paper. 

(Has a couple of minor creases). SG 10. 
£50.00  

174 1959 
Definitives: One Penny with the Re-entry flaw to Pylon used. 

Stamp is good to fine used. SG 19aa. £25.00  

175 1962 
Kariba Dam: Three Pence with Gorge flaw used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a BALAKA (Type 23) postmark dated 18 JUL 

1960. 90% strike. SG 32b. 

£35.00  

176 1962 

30th Anniversary of Rhodesia Airmail service: Two Shillings and 

Six Pence right marginal pair with the right stamp having the 'Extra 

landing light' flaw unmounted mint. SG 42a. Cat £45.. 
£35.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

177 1965 
Churchill One Shilling and Three Pence with 'Cloud between 

feather and sword' variety unmounted mint. SG 357. £3.00  

178 1966 

Independence Forgery First Edition. Full mini-sheet of nine stamps 

with image of green only. Imperforate printer's waste. Unmounted 

mint. 
£15.00  

179 1966 

Independence Forgery 2nd Edition. (Sable supports with small red 

dots 'ILLEGAL' & POSTAGE DUE added). Full mini-sheet of nine 

stamps. Only three are known. No margins. Unmounted mint. 
£100.00  

180 1966 

Harrison: Two Pence complete sheet (240 stamps) Cylinder 1A but 

with no sheet number at top left. (Folded). Unmounted mint. SG 

375. 

£25.00  

181 1966 
Harrison: Two Pence top left marginal corner block of twenty four 

stamps with sheet number 402. Unmounted mint. SG 375. £5.00  

182 1966 

Harrison: Three Pence (Kudu) top left marginal corner block of 

sixty stamps no sheet number and no R8/1 and 10/3 varieties. 

Unmounted mint. SG 376. 
£20.00  

183 1966 
Harrison: Six Pence complete sheet (60 stamps) Cylinder 1B but 

with no sheet number at top left. Unmounted mint. SG 378. £25.00  

184 1966 

Harrison: Nine Pence complete sheet (60 stamps) Cylinder 1A but 

with no sheet number at top left and no R4/7 Malformed B of 

TOBACCO variety. Unmounted mint. SG 379. 
£25.00  

185 1966 
National Gallery: Nine Pence pair with left hand stamp having the 

'Dot under Hyphen' and 'Broken A' flaw unmounted mint. £10.00  

186 1977 

Rhodesia Landscapes: Complete set of six in bottom right corner 

blocks of four with part Imprint and Value. Stamps are unmounted 

mint. SG 543/548. 
£25.00  

187 1972 Forty Eight Cents booklet Type B complete booklet. SG B10.  £12.00  
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ZIMBABWE (1980)    

     

188 1990 
Twenty Five Cents on Ten Cents Postage Due complete sheet with 

PTC 0657 Cylinder 1A. Unmounted mint. SG D33. Cat £150. £30.00  

189 2005 Snakes: Miniature sheet unmounted mint. SG MS 1166. Cat £15. £6.00  

190 2020 
Centenary of Aviation in Zimbabwe Zimpost miniature sheet 

unmounted mint. Four values ZAE R. £10.00  

191 2021 
Musical Instruments of Zimbabwe Zimpost miniature sheet 

unmounted mint. Four values ZAE R. £10.00  

     

     

REVENUE STAMPS and DOCUMENTS (including perfins)   

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)   

     

192 1893 
Four Shillings fiscally used (no perfin). Has a few ragged perfs at 

left. SG 26. £9.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

193 1937 
George VI Ten Pounds mint with punch hole. Has a small piece of 

paper on back from crude mounting. £5.00  

194 1937 
George VI Three Shillings, Ten Shillings, One Pound, Two Pounds, 

Five Pounds, Ten Pounds, Twenty Pounds Imperf singles on 

gummed paper with punch holes. Each one has a margin. 

£50.00  

     

COVERS     

     

AIRMAIL     

     

FEDERATION    

     

195 1957 
QEII Six Pence Air Letter sent to UK. Has a LIVINGSTONE 

Northern Rhodesia postmark dated 27/6/57. £3.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

196 1973 

Rhodesia Airways Boeing First scheduled flight covers. First dated 

1/ NOV 73 Salisbury to Johannesburg and Second dated 4 NOV 73 

and sent to Durban. Both have a First Scheduled Flight cachet and a 

Four Cents stamp affixed with Salisbury postmarks. 

£5.00  

     

FIRST DAY COVERS   

     

NYASALAND (1903-1954)   

     

197 1947 

Plain First Day Cover of One Penny Definitive (Leopard). Has a 

block of four One Penny stamps cancelled with a light LIMBE 

postmark dated 20 OCT 1947 12PM. (Has a fold in middle of 

cover). 

£3.00  

     

FEDERATION    
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198 1955 

Victoria Falls set on Illustrated First Day Cover sent to England. 

Has a CHINGOLA postmark dated 15 JU 55. (Green and Purple 

Illustration). Ref 14.5. 
£3.00  

199 1955 

Victoria Falls set on plain First Day Cover sent to England. Has a 

NEWLANDS SALSIBURY postmark dated 15 VI 55. (Stamps 

have some toning around edges).  
£3.00  

     

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

200 1972 

Rhophil Two and a Half Cents miniature sheet (SG MS475) 

Illustrated First Day cover with a SALISBURY postmark dated 28 

AUG 1972. Has a purple circular RHOPHIL 72 special handstamp. 

Unaddressed. Ref 52.3. 

£4.00  

     

ZIMBABWE (1980)    

     

201 2016 
Historic Bank Buildings Illustrated First Day cover with set of 

stamps cancelled HARARE dated 22 MAR 2016. Unaddressed. £6.00  

     

COMMEMORATIVE COVERS   

     

FEDERATION    

     

202 1957 

Royal Visit commemorative strike on Air Mail cover sent to South 

Africa. Has a Zomba, Nyasaland postmark dated 12 JUL 57 and a 

ROYAL VISIT cachet. 
£5.00  

203 1959 
Printed Scout Jamboree cover with a vertical pair of QEII 

Halfpenny coils.100% strike of Scout Jamboree RUWA S.Rhodesia 

dated -4 MAY 1959 (1st day of Jamboree). Cover sent to Salisbury. 

£5.00  

204 1960 
Royal Visit cover with two QEII Halfpenny definitive stamps 

affixed and postmarked ROYAL VISIT 17 MAY 1960 

SALISBURY. Cover sent locally. 

£5.00  

205 1960 

 Kariba Opening registered cover (17.7) with full set of six 

KARIBA 1960 postage stamps. Five Shilling stamp has some 

smudging of the violet in  "Royal Opening". Registered label is 

Kariba (1) Southern Rhodesia. Strike is Royal Visit with KARIBA. 

£3.00  

206 1960 

Kariba Opening registered cover (17.7) with set to Two Shillings 

and Six Pence. Registered label is Kariba Southern Rhodesia. Strike 

is Royal Visit with KARIBA. Some stamp hinge glue marks on 

rear. 

£3.00  

207 1960 

Kariba Opening registered cover (17.7) with set of 1960 Kariba 

Dam stamps with Royal Visit strike on a clean registered envelope 

addressed to Cape Town. There is a 33/75 script marking with blue 

PO marker and a Kariba, Southern Rhodesia Revenue label. 

£3.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

208 1972 

Last Beira Straits Patrol' illustrated cover with Madagascar stamp 

cancelled at MAJUNGA 17 3 1972. On back has a RAF cachet 

'MAJUNGA/DETACHMENT. 
£9.00  

209 1979 

Last Day of Rhodesian Government Illustrated Ian Smith cover. 

Has a Five Cents stamp affixed and cancelled with a SALISBURY £4.00  
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postmark dated 31 MAY 79. Unaddressed and has a crease. Ref 

1979-05-31E. 

210 1979 

Rhodesia Last Day Illustrated cover, depicting Rhodes, Coughlin, 

Malvern and Smith. Has a Five Cents stamp affixed and cancelled 

with a SALISBURY postmark dated 31 MAY 79. Unaddressed. 

Ref 1979-05-31D. With explanatory leaflet. 

£5.00  

     

ZIMBABWE (1980)    

     

211 1979 

Zimbabwe First Day Illustrated cover, depicting Mzilikazi, 

Lobengula, Gumede and Muzorewa. Has a Five Cents stamp 

affixed and cancelled with a SALISBURY postmark dated 1 JUN 

79. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-06-01D. With explanatory leaflet. 

£5.00  

212 1979 

Rhodes Day Illustrated cover, depicting Cecil John Rhodes. Has a 

Twenty One, Twenty Five and Thirty Cents stamps affixed and 

cancelled with a SALISBURY postmark dated 9 JUL 79. 

Unaddressed. Ref 1979-07-09. With explanatory leaflet. 

£5.00  

213 1979 

Founders Day Illustrated cover, depicting Selous, Jameson and 

Colquhoun. Has a Nine, Eleven, Thirteen, Fifteen and Seventeen 

Cents stamps affixed and cancelled with a SALISBURY postmark 

dated 10 JUL 79. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-07-10. With explanatory 

leaflet. 

£5.00  

214 1979 

Founders Day Illustrated cover, depicting Selous, Jameson and 

Colquhoun. Has a Nine, Eleven, Thirteen, Fifteen and Seventeen 

Cents stamps affixed and cancelled with a SALISBURY postmark 

dated 10 JUL 79. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-07-10. No explanatory 

leaflet, but signed on back by producer Ned Etheridge. 

£6.00  

     

POSTAL STATIONERY   

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia   

     

215 1893 
Mashonaland Internal postcard Three Halfpence coat of arms brown 

yellow H&G 6, in good condition with some small marks on front 

and stamp hinge remains on back. 

£4.00  

216   
One and a Halfpence International Post Card (H&G 9) unused. 

Good condition. £6.00  

217 1900 
Rhodesia Post Card One Penny brick red on white H&G 11 with a  

Bulawayo 14DEC00, double strike postmark. Addressed to East 

London, arrival stamp on rear 19 DEC. Very good condition. 

£5.00  

218 1904 BSAC embossed Envelope (size D) H&G 2b with pointed flap. 

Very good condition, nice square corners.  
£12.00  

219 1904 BSAC Wrapper H&G 1 green coat of arms Halfpenny. Fine 

condition for this type of item.  
£12.00  

220   
Admiral halfpenny Green Post Card (H&G 14). No printers 

Imprint. Unused. Scarce. Good condition. £25.00  

     

NYASALAND (1903-1954)   

     

221 1908 
Nyasaland Protectorate Postcard EVII Halfpenny (green on cream) 

H&G1 with diagonal SPECIMEN. Slight discolouration at top of 

card, otherwise clean. TL corner missing (about 5mm x5mm). 

£1.00  
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222 1908 Nyasaland Protectorate Postcard EVII One Penny (red on buff ). 

H&G 2. Clean. 
£3.00  

223 1908 BCA Wrapper in fine condition with One Penny carmine Coat of 

Arms on light buff H&G 1.Has diagonal SPECIMEN in black. 
£12.00  

224 1908 Nyasaland Protectorate Wrapper in fine condition with One Penny 

carmine EVII red on light buff H&G 2.Has clean. NO SPECIMEN. 
£18.00  

225 1908 
Nyasaland Protectorate Halfpenny green on buff EVII with 

SPECIMEN printed diagonally. Condition fair and clean, no tears, 

but has a few folds and one crease. H&G 1. 

£3.00  

226 1908 
Nyasaland Protectorate Halfpenny green on buff EVII with 

SPECIMEN printed diagonally. Condition good and clean, no tears, 

but has folds. H&G 1. 

£4.00  

227 1908 
Nyasaland Protectorate One Penny red EVII on buff with 

SPECIMEN printed diagonally. Condition good and clean, small 

edge tears, but has a few folds and creased. H&G 2. 

£3.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

228 1924 Southern Rhodesia Admiral Halfpenny post card on green on white 

thick card. H&G 1. Mint condition. 
£12.00  

229 1931 
Southern Rhodesia Field Marshall envelope Halfpenny in deep 

green on white wove paper with pointed flap. Very fine condition. 

(Slight hinge mark on back). 

£10.00  

     

RHODESIA 1964-80    

     

230 1966 

Federation Registered Letter with Two Shillings and Six Pence 

stamp (SG 384) affixed and postmarked MARANDELLAS Code 2 

dated 15 APR 66. Cover sent to England. Has a purple boxed 

General Post Office cachet. Late usage of Federation registered 

letter. 

£10.00  

  

 

  

POSTMARKS    

     

Please note that this section deals with postmarks, no guarantee is made about the stamps on which the postmark is 

found, purchasers seeking the stamp do so at their own risk 

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia   

     

PRE 

1910 
    

     

231   
BELINGWE (DC) on 1909 One Penny dated 25 NOV 99. 70% strike. 

£50.00 

232   
BSAP CAMP Month Day (DC) on Two Pence Large Arms pair dated 

JA 14 99. 95% strike. £25.00 

233   
REGISTERED BULAWAYO Month Day (DC) on Two Pence Small 

Arms pair dated SP 3 04. 85% strike. £20.00 

234   
CHARTER Month Day No Year (SC) on Four Pence Large Arms 

dated AP 28. 85% strike. £40.00 
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235   
FIGTREE Month Day (DC) on Two Pence Small Arms pair dated OC 

? 03. 35% strike. £10.00 

236   
FIGTREE Month Day Single digit for Year (SC) on Two Pence Large 

Arms dated DE 15 7. 85% strike. £20.00 

237   
GEELONG (DC) on One Penny Small Arms dated 10 JUL 03. 60% 

strike. £60.00 

238   
INGWANIA Date in manuscript (SC) on Six Pence Large Arms pair 

dated 10 11 98. 90% strike. £125.00 

239   
INSIZA Month Day (SC) on One Penny Large Arms dated FE 23 99. 

60% strike. £50.00 

240   
INSIZA Month Day (SC) on Six Pence Large Arms dated SP 15 98. 

60% strike. £12.00 

241   
INSIZA STATION (DC) on 1909 One Penny dated 14 OCT 1911. 

60% strike. £35.00 

242   
KIMBERLEY REEFS (DC) on Four Pence Small Arms dated 7 MAR 

19?. 50% strike. £25.00 

243   
KOPJE Month Day (SC) on Four Pence Large Arms dated SP 26 98. 

70% strike. £15.00 

244   
KOPJE SALISBURY (DCAJ) on One Penny Small Arms dated 27 

NOV 02. 60% strike. £25.00 

245   
MANGWE Month Day (SC) on Six Pence Large Arms dated MY 28 

97. 70% strike. £30.00 

246   
MARANDELLAS Day Month (SC) on One Penny Small Arms dated 

9 JU 11. 60% strike. £125.00 

247   
MATOKOS (SC) on 1898 Two Pence dated SP 29 04, with the day in 

manuscript. 80% strike. Few recorded. £60.00 

248   
NELLY MINE (DC) on Halfpenny Small Arms on piece dated 16 

NOV 19?. 60% strike. £45.00 

249   
ORTONS DRIFT (DC) on One Penny Small Arms dated 3 JAN 01. 

45% strike. £55.00 

250   
ORTONS DRIFT (DC) on One Penny Small Arms pair dated 30 

AUG 00. 95% strike. £25.00 

251   
PENHALONGA (TC) on Halfpenny Small Arms on piece dated 26 

MAR 09. 80% strike. £20.00 

252   
SANDOWN T.O. (DC) on One Penny Small Arms dated 14 OCT 07. 

65% strike. £75.00 

253   
SALISBURY (DCAJ) CTO on 1905 Falls One Penny (only year 06 

showing). 60% strike. £30.00 

254   
SEBAKWE (DC) on Two and Halfpence Small Arms dated 8 DEC 

03. 70% strike. £10.00 

255   
SEBAKWE (DC) on Halfpenny Small Arms dated 18 AUG 02. 90% 

strike. £50.00 

256   
SEBANGA POORT (DC) on One Penny Large Arms pair dated 30 

OC 98. 100% strike. £20.00 

257   SHAGARI (DC) on 1909 Four Pence dated 8 SEP 1913. 65% strike. £8.00 

258   
SHAGARI (DC) on 1909 Two Pence dated 16 MAR 1913 with 

broken A in MAR, not previously recorded. 65% strike. £25.00 

259   
TATI (SC) on Halfpenny 1896 Cape overprint dated 5 JY 6. 80% 

strike. Hard to find on Cape overprints. £40.00 

260   
VERACITY (Skeleton) on Three Pence Large Arms dated 25 AU 02. 

75% strike. £50.00 

261   
VICTORIA Blank Base Month Day (SC) on One Penny Large Arms 

dated JU 22 97. 100% strike. £20.00 
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262   
Barred 312 (BULAWAYO) on 1898 One Penny Small Arms. 70% 

strike. £4.00 

263   Barred 679 (TATI) on 1896 One Penny Large Arms. 65% strike. £25.00 

264   
Barred 827 (SALISBURY) on 1892 Four Pence Small Arms. 60% 

strike. £35.00 

265   Barred 953 (UMTALI) on 1896Four Pence Large Arms. 45% strike. £25.00 

266   Barred H (TULI) on 1892 Two Pence Small Arms. 50% strike. £10.00 

    

DOUBLE HEAD   

    

267   
ANTELOPE MINE (DC) on One Penny dated 15 APR1913. 30% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated common. (Has some tone marks). £10.00 

268   

ARCTURUS P.O. (DC) on Two and a Halfpence, dated 10 MAR 

1911. 80% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated common. (Has damage to 

top right and thinned at right). 
£5.00 

269   

REGISTERED BULAWAYO with large 1 for day (SC) on Four 

Pence, date apart from 1 is unclear. 90% strike. RSC Memoir 34 not 

recorded. 
£100.00 

270   

REGISTERED BULAWAYO Month Day (SC) on Five Pence p15, 

dated  JA 8 15. Near 100% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated common. 

(Has some toned perfs on rear). 
£20.00 

271   
EIFFEL FLATS in jet black ink (DC) on Halfpenny, dated 17 MAY 

1912. 80% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated rare. £28.00 

272   
ELDORADO MINE (DC) on Halfpenny, dated 12 JAN 1911. 70% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated common. £5.00 

273   
GADZEEMA (DC) on Halfpenny pair, dated 11 JUL 11. Two 85% 

strikes. RSC Memoir 34, rated common. £6.00 

274   
GOLDEN KOPJE (DC) on Halfpenny dated 10 JUN 1914. 85% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated uncommon. £9.00 

275   
KIMBERLEY REEFS (DC) on Three Pence dated 22 MAY 1912. 

90% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated common. £10.00 

276   
MARSHBROOK (DC) on One Penny dated 27 JUN 1912. 90% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated uncommon. £9.00 

277   
PAULINGTON (DC) on One Shilling dated 17 MAY 1917. 90% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated common. £12.00 

278   

SELUKWE Month Day (SC) on Six Pence, dated JY 10 12. Near 

100% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated common. (Part of printer mark at 

bottom left, pos 8). 
£12.00 

279   
SHANGANI (SC) on Two Pence dated AP 14 13. 70% strike. RSC 

Memoir 34, rated rare. £35.00 

280   
SHANGANI Code 1. 2 for year and day omitted (SC) on One Penny 

dated JU 3. 100% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated rare. £35.00 

281   
SIBALI (DC) on Halfpenny with no date. (Top of strike only). 30% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated uncommon. £20.00 

282   
SOUTH HELEVETIA (DC) on One Penny dated 17 AUG 1912. 65% 

strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated scarce. £25.00 

283   

SOUTH HELVETIA in strange brown clogging ink (DC) on 

Halfpenny, dated 23 NOV 1913. 95% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated 

very rare. 
£80.00 

284   
TPO DOWN no stop after T (DC) on One Penny, dated 13 JUL 1913. 

65% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated very rare. £80.00 

285   
VICTORIA FALLS crosses (DC) on Halfpenny dated 16 JAN 1912. 

70% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated common. £7.00 
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286   
VICTORIA FALLS Type 13.1 (DC) on Halfpenny dated 18 JUN 

1914. 70% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated uncommon. £10.00 

    

ADMIRAL   

    

287   

BEATRICE MINE (DC) on Six Pence Die IIIB, dated 24 NOV 192█ 

. Fourth digit of year blank. Unrecorded in RSC Memoir 27. 50% 

strike. 
£60.00 

288   

BULAWAYO (Skeleton) Day Month on Two and a Halfpence dated      

2 SEP 13. Second day of issue. As featured in RSC Memoir 27 (B68). 

Rated rare. (75% strike).  
£50.00 

289   

ENKELDOORN (DC) on One and a Halfpence block of four, dated 

11 JAN 23. 100% strike with several other strikes. RSC Memoir 27, 

rated common. (Has some toned perfs). 
£5.00 

290   
GWAAI (DC) on One Penny, dated 3 SPE 1914. 60% strike. RSC 

Memoir 27, rated very scarce. £25.00 

291   

GWELO large crosses (DC) on Three Pence Die II strip of three (with 

part of top margin) on piece, dated 27 JUL 14. Near 100% strike. 

RSC Memoir 27, rated very scarce. 
£28.00 

292   
HARTLEY in red (DC) on Halfpenny dated 11 APL ?. 55% strike. 

RSC Memoir 27, rated very rare. £35.00 

293   

SALISBURY large crosses (DC) on Four Pence Die I p15 block of 

four dated 8 DEC 15. 100% strike. RSC Memoir 27, rated common. 

(Has some colour run on back of stamps). 
£28.00 

294   
HARTLEY in red (DC) on Halfpenny dated 11 APL ?. 55% strike. 

RSC Memoir 27, rated very rare. £35.00 

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Northern Rhodesia  

    

PRE 

1910 
   

    

295   
BROKEN HILL (DC) on 1909 One Penny dated 23 JUL 191. 60% 

strike. £25.00 

296   
FIFE (SC) on One Penny Small Arms on piece dated JY 3 01. 100% 

strike. £8.00 

    

DOUBLE HEAD   

    

297   
FORT ROSEBERRY Month Day (SC) on Halfpenny dated FE 8 13. 

100% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. £35.00 

298   

KAFUE (DC) on Five Pence, dated 29 OCT 15. Near 100% strike. 

RSC Memoir 34, rated common. (Has a couple of toned perfs a  

corner crease at top right). 
£12.00 

299   
KALOMO (DC) on Halfpenny, dated 2 SEP 1912. 95% strike. RSC 

Memoir 34, rated uncommon. £10.00 

300   
KASHITU (DC) on One Penny perf 15 dated 27 MAR 1913. Near 

100% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. £35.00 

301   
KAWAMBWA (DC) on Halfpenny dated 14 JUL 1913. 90% strike. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated uncommon. £10.00 

302   
MAGOYE Blank after day(DC) on One Penny perf 15 dated 8▐ JAN 

1914. Near 100% strike. RSC Memoir 34, two previously reported. £150.00 
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303   
MKUSHI (DC) on One Penny dated 1 JUN 1913. Near 100% strike. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. £35.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)  

    

304   (FORT MLA)NGENI Square Circle (Type 6) on One Penny dated 

OC 28 03. 55% strike. 
£8.00 

305   (CHI)ROMO Square Circle (Type 6) on One Penny dated JU 20 03. 

60% strike. 
£3.00 

    

NYASALAND (1903-1954)  

    

306   
BLANTYRE with slogan 'Nyasaland Darkest Africa in Fairest Mood' 

(Type Slogan) on Halfpenny GV definitive block of four on piece 

dated 12PM 3 OC 33. 100% strike. 

£3.00 

307   KOTA KOTA Square Circle in violet (Type 6z) on One Penny EVII 

definitive dated 8AM FE 4 11. 75% strike. 
£35.00 

308   LIMBE (Type 11) on EVII One Penny with partial date 6 PM AP. 

30% strike. 
£3.00 

309   LIMBE BAY CSO (Type 17 Skeleton) on Two Pence definitive on 

piece dated 24 DE 51. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

310   LIVINGSTONIA (Type 13) on GV One Penny definitive on piece 

dated 6 SEP 32. 100% strike. 
£10.00 

311   MKHOMA (Type 11mz) on One Penny Leopard dated 23 MAY 

1934. 95% strike. 
£25.00 

312   MLANDA (Type 17 Skeleton) on Two Pence 60th Anniversary dated 

14 AU 51. 90% strike. Rated very rare. 
£100.00 

313   MONKEY BAY (Type 17 Skeleton) on Two Pence 60th Anniversary 

dated 3 JY 51. 90% strike. Rated rare. 
£45.00 

314   
MZUZU (Type 17 Skeleton) on GVI One Penny definitive on piece 

dated 11MR50. 80% strike showing MZUZU and date. Rated very 

rare. 

£35.00 

315   MZIMBA (Type 17 Skeleton) on Halfpenny definitive with no date as 

only top left of strike (office) showing. 25% strike. Rated very rare. 
£40.00 

316   NAMADZI (Type 15) on GV One Penny Nyasaland postal stationary 

piece dated 19JUL35 -4-30PM. 100% strike. 
£3.00 

317   

NTAKAKTAKA (Type 15n) on Halfpenny and One Penny 

definitives on piece dated 26JUL48 12 []PM. 100% strike. Rated 

scarce. 

£5.00 

318   SANDAMA (Type 15) on One Penny definitive pair dated -

4SEP[]51[]8 AM . Near 100% strike. 
£5.00 

319   SALIMA (Type 15n) on GVI One Penny definitive dated 12MAY48-

10[]AM. 95% strike. 
£5.00 

320   SHARPE VALE (Type 22) on One Penny definitive pair on piece 

dated 16 FEB'53. 99%  strike. Scarce. 
£25.00 

321   TEKERANI (Type 15) on One Penny definitive on piece dated 

23OCT49 - 100%  strike. 
£5.00 

322   
ZOMBA Nyasaland Square Circle (Type 9) on block of 8 EVII One 

Penny definitives dated 11AM MA 31 (19)11. Three 100% strikes. 

Scarce. 

£20.00 

323   
ZOMBA Nyasaland Square Circle (Type 9) on Three Pence EVII 

definitive block of four with Plate No on piece with unclear date. 

100% strike and three further 75% strikes. 

£20.00 
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324   (P)MG ZOMBA (Type 7) on GV One Penny with partial date OC 4. 

40% strike. Extremely rare strike. 
£50.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

325   

AVONDALE First period (Skeleton) on Nine Pence GVI definitive 

with unclear date but year shows 46. 40% strike. Rated extremely rare 

by WOC. Two copies reported. 
£250.00 

326   
BANKET (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive dated 21 DE 48. 

50% strike. Rated rare by WOC. (Stamp is creased). £40.00 

327   
BANKET (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive pair with unclear 

date. 50% strike. Rated rare by WOC. £40.00 

328   
BEMBESI (DC) on One Penny GVI definitive on piece dated 12 APR 

1941. Near 100% strike. Rated uncommon by WOC. £10.00 

329   
BORROWDALE (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive on piece 

dated 11 AU 48. 80% strike. Rated rare by WOC. £25.00 

330   
REGISTERED BULAWAYO (DC) on piece dated 8 MAY 47 in 

blue. Telegraph cancel. 100% strike. £35.00 

331   
BULAWAYO STATION (DC) on One Penny block of four Royal 

Visit dated 29 JUN 1948. 100% strike. Rated scarce by WOC. £10.00 

332   
ITW BULAWAYO (Skeleton) on Six Pence Centenary dated JU 31 

43. Near 100% strike. Rated scarce by WOC. £20.00 

333   
CRAIGMORE (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive with unclear 

date. 35% strike. Rated extremely rare by WOC. £35.00 

334   
EASTNOR (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive dated SP 14 40. 

45% strike. Rated very rare by WOC. £25.00 

335   
EIFFEL FLATS (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive on piece 

dated 7 SP 39. 50% strike. Rated very rare by WOC. £200.00 

336   
FIGTREE in Blue (DC) on One and a Halfpence Admiral, dated 9 

MAR 1925. 50% strike. Rated rare by WOC. £8.00 

337   
FILABUSI (Skeleton) on Halfpenny pair GVI definitives on piece 

dated 14 OC 49. 100% strike. Rated very rare by WOC. £175.00 

338   
GUTU (DC) on One Penny GVI definitive on piece dated 24 JUL 

1947. 80% strike. Rated uncommon by WOC. £10.00 

339   
GUTU (Skeleton) on Two Pence Rhodes Centenary dated 3 AU (Year 

unclear). 50% strike. Rated extremely rare by WOC. £35.00 

340   
GWELO (Skeleton) on Six Pence GVI definitive dated 19 OC 51. 

50% strike. Rated scarce by WOC. £35.00 

341   
GWELO (Skeleton) on Six Pence GVI definitive pair dated 2 OC 51. 

75% strike. Rated scarce by WOC. £85.00 

342   
HATFIELD (Skeleton) on Three Pence Victory. Two partial strikes in 

bottom corners. 25% strike. Rated very rare by WOC. £25.00 

343   
HATFIELD (Skeleton) on Three Pence Victory block of four dated 8 

MA 47. 100% strike. Rated very rare by WOC. £165.00 

344   
HEANY CAMP Type 15E (DC) on One Penny Marshall, dated 27 

FEB 37. 60% strike. Rated rare by WOC. £12.00 

345   
MELSETTER (DC) on One Penny Admiral, dated 17 MAR F30. 70% 

strike. £8.00 

346   
MELSETTER (Skeleton) on Two Pence Matabeleland, no date 

visible. 40% strike. Rated very rare by WOC. £125.00 

347   
NYAMANDHLOVU (DC) Two Pence Large Falls dated 26 JAN 

1946. 100% strike. (Has a couple of toned perfs). £5.00 
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348   
PLUMTREE (DC) Six Pence 1937 Coronation dated 12 MAY 1937. 

(First Day). 85% strike. £5.00 

349   
QUE QUE (DC) Type 13.1 on Six Pence GVI definitive pair dated 27 

DEC 50. 60% strike. £5.00 

350   
SHANGANI (DC) on One Penny Admiral, dated ? JUL E21. 45% 

strike. Rated scarce by WOC. £4.00 

351   
THORNHILL (Skeleton) on Six Pence GVI definitive dated 11 SP 

51. 50% strike. Rated extremely rare by WOC. £35.00 

352   
TRELAWNEY (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive dated 30 OC 

?. 50% strike. Rated extremely rare by WOC. £55.00 

353   
UMTALI (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive dated 26 JY 50. 

50% strike. Rated uncommon by WOC. £20.00 

354   

UMTALI (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive pair dated 18 JY 

50. 90% strike, but town name only shows I. Rated uncommon by 

WOC. 
£5.00 

355   
UMTALI (Skeleton) on One Penny GVI definitive pair dated 10 JU ?. 

50% strike. Rated uncommon by WOC. £15.00 

356   

WEST NICHOLSON (Skeleton) on Ten Pence GVI definitive bottom 

marginal pair dated 12 MY 50. 90% strike. Rated extremely rare by 

WOC. (Four copies reported). 
£200.00 

357   

WEST NICHOLSON (Skeleton) on Two Pence Large Falls, no date 

but part of office can be seen. 20% strike. Rated extremely rare by 

WOC. (Four copies reported). 
£20.00 

358   
WANDERER MINE (DC) on Four Pence Centenary, no date. 10% 

strike.  £1.50 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

359 1937 

LIVINGSTONE N.RHODESIA double circle Madame Joseph 

Forgeries on 1937 Coronation One and a Halfpence (on piece) and 

Two Pence. Dated 12 MAY▐37. (100 and 90% strikes). 
£15.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

360   BLANTYRE POSTAGE PAID in red (Type P22) on piece dated 12 

FEB1962. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

361   BOLERO (Type 25) on One Penny definitive on piece dated 2 NOV 

1960. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

362   BOLERO (Type 25) on piece dated 2 NOV 1960. 100% strike. Rated 

scarce. 
£15.00 

363   CHILEKA (Type 17 Skeleton) on Nine Pence and One Shilling 

definitive on piece dated 1 JY 64. 100% strike. Rated very rare. 
£30.00 

364   CHISENGA (Type 25) on Halfpenny definitive on piece dated 

11APR1962 - 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

365   
ENKELDOORN (DC) on One Shilling and Three Pence definitive on 

piece dated 18 JUN 62. 100% strike. £10.00 

366   FLORENCE BAY (Type 25) on Three Pence definitive on piece 

dated 4 MAY 1961. 100% strike. Rated rare. 
£45.00 

367 
  

FORT JOHNSON (Type 27h2) on Kariba Dam Three Pence dated 17 

MAY 1960. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

368   KAFUKULE (Type 22) on Four Pence definitive dated 28 JUN 64. 

80% strike. 
£4.00 
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369   KAMWAYA (Type 25) on Three Pence definitive on piece dated 

28DEC1960 - 100% strike. 
£15.00 

370   KILPULA (Type 22) on Two Pence definitive - no date visible - 

showing "KILUPU". Rated very scarce. 
£5.00 

371   LIMBE (Type 27) on Kariba Dam Three Pence on piece dated 10 9 

60 4.30PM. 100% strike. 
£4.00 

372   LILONGWE (Type 25SE) on Three Pence definitive on piece dated 

3DEC61.1000AM. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£12.00 

373   MATALE (Type 25) on Three Pence definitive on piece dated 27 

APR 1961. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

374   MKAYA (Type 25) on Halfpenny and Two and a Halfpence on piece 

dated 25MAY1963. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£12.00 

375   MLANGENI (Type 25) on Three Pence definitive on piece dated 23 

DEC 1961. 100% strike. 
£8.00 

376   MLANGENI (Type 25) on Three Pence Kariba Dam block of four 

dated 28 JUL 1960. 100% strike. 
£5.00 

377   MWAMBO (Type 25) on Halfpenny and  Two and a Halfpence on 

piece dated 14 MAR 1962. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

378   MWAMBO (Type 25) on Three Pence definitive on piece dated 12 

MAY 1961. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

379   MWANZA (Type 25) on One Shilling and Three Pence Air Mail 

Service SG 41 dated 4APR1962. 90% strike. 
£5.00 

380   MZUZU (Type 27E) on piece dated 4 MAY 1955. 100% strike. £3.00 

381   NAMBUMA (Type 25) on Halfpenny definitive on piece dated 2 

APR 1962. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 
£15.00 

382 
  

NAMBUMA (Type 25) on Kariba Dam Three Pence dated 20 JUN 

1960. 95% strike. Rated scarce. 
£12.00 

383   

NAMITETE (Type 27) on One Shilling and Three Pence Kariba Dam 

on piece dated 16 JUN 69. 90% strike with NAMIITETE Registered 

label.  

£8.00 

384   NYUNGWE (Type 25E) on Three Pence definitive dated 21 OCT ?. 

55% strike. 
£10.00 

385   PHWAMPWA (Type 25) on Halfpenny on piece dated 23 MAR 

1962. 100% strike. Rated scarce. 100% strike. 
£12.00 

386   PHWAMPWA (Type 25) on piece dated 23 AUG 1963. 100% strike. 

Rated scarce. 
£8.00 

387   
SALIMA (Type 27) on One Penny definitive pair on piece SG 

19 dated 30OCT62. 100% strike. 
£3.00 

     

COMMERCIAL COVERS   

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)   

     

The following four covers have been sent to Max Rosenfels a German migrant to South Africa who married Jesse  

Gibson in Nylstroom. He trekked to Bulawayo in 1894 by Ox wagon where he became a prominent farmer in the 

Marula are. Members of his family still live in the Bulawayo area. 
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388 1895 

Long cover sent to Max Rosenfels in Bulawayo from Jany Daly in 

Nylstroom on 4 DEC 95. Has four x Halfpenny Transvaal stamps 

cancelled with a Barred Triangle 17 postmark. Has a Pietersburg 

transit mark dated 6 DEC 95 with a BULAWAYO receiver dated DE 

13 95. Still has letter inside, which has been translated. Letter has 

been transported by coach. 

£50.00 

389 1896 

Smaller cover sent to Max Rosenfels in Bulawayo from Jany Daly in 

Nylstroom on 14 DEC 96. Has a pair of Four Penny and a One penny  

Transvaal stamps cancelled with a NYLSTROOM postmark. Has a 

Pretoria and Johannesburg transit mark dated 16 DEC 96 with a 

BULAWAYO receiver dated DE 31 96. With contents. Mail has 

travelled by coach, then train and the coach again. 

£50.00 

390 1898 

Long cover sent to Max Rosenfels in Bulawayo from Jany Daly in 

Nylstroom on 11JUL 98. Has four x One Penny Transvaal stamps 

cancelled with a NYLSTROOM postmark. Has a Johannesburg 

transit mark dated 12 JUL 98. A Black T mark has been applied with 

2/- in blue crayon applied. Has a BULAWAYO receiver dated JY 17 

08. Letter has been transported by train, then coach and finally by 

train. 

£50.00 

391 1910 

Small cover sent to Max Rosenfels in Bulawayo from G A Hill in 

Bloemfontein on 17 AUG 10. Has a One Penny Orange Free State 

stamp cancelled with a BLOEMFONTEIN postmark. No transit 

marks with a BULAWAYO receiver dated 19 AUG 10. Complete 

with letter inside. 

£50.00 

    

NYASALAND (1903-1954)  

    

392 1917 

Nyasaland Field Force: Cover row of six x One Penny and Three x 

Halfpenny NF overprinted GV definitives cancelled Field Post Office 

8 sent to Capt. D Frayer (stamp hiding end of name) 2nd SaR 

Armaments Office? Signed LL corner by CO. Cover folded 

horizontally and show signs of being carried around. Top left of cover 

has a 1cm triangle missing form rough opening. Addressed in pencil. 

£100.00 

393 1917 
Nyasaland Field Force: Telegram ATT Company Ltd cable from 

Songea NORFORCE to Limbe. Sent 13 Sept 1917. Cable refers to 

engineers to be transferred if willing. 

£40.00 

394 1919 

Nyasaland Field Force: Telegram ATT Company Ltd cable from Dar 

Es Salaam, received at Zomba 28 January 1919. "Native prisoners 

originating from Belgium Zone to be sent  to Commandant Kigoma 

for disposal. Previous Instructions issued  to be complied with". Sgd 

Base Commd. Zomba, BCA strike. To: Admin Staff - From: 

NORFORCE ZOMBA 

£50.00 

395 1949 
Plain brown OHMS cover sent from Zomba to New Jersey, USA with 

a Zomba Official Paid strike in RED. Dated 14  NOV 1949.  Fine 

condition - strike is a bit light near the end. 

£50.00 

396 1954 

Registered postal stationery envelope with a Halfpenny and Two 

Pence definitive stamp affixed. Postmarked Lilongwe 11 MAR 54. 

Has a further LILONGWE CSO REGD postmark on front together 

with a Lilongwe registration label. Envelope has been sent to Port 

Elizabeth. (H&G 5 size F) 

£4.00 
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397 1954 

Registered postal stationery envelope with a Halfpenny and Two 

Pence definitive stamp affixed. Postmarked Lilongwe 30 MAR 54. 

Has a further LILONGWE CSO REGD postmark on front together 

with a Lilongwe registration label. Envelope has been sent to Port 

Elizabeth. (H&G 5 size F) 

£3.00 

398 1954 

Registered postal stationery envelope with a Halfpenny and Two 

Pence definitive stamp affixed. Postmarked Zomba 5 MAY 54. Has a 

further LILONGWE CSO REGD postmark with same date on front 

together with a Zomba registration label. Envelope has been sent to 

Port Elizabeth. (H&G 5 size F). Has a blue T4d, but no postage due 

appears to have been collected. 

£4.00 

399 1963 

Registered Air Mail cover sent from Lilongwe to Salisbury with a 

One Shilling definitive and Three Pence Red Cross Centenary affixed. 

Both stamps cancelled with a LILONGWE postmark dated 4 SEP 63. 

Has some brown  marks on front. (Not rust marks). 

£5.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

400 1934 

Cover sent to Los Angeles with a double circle Queque, S Rhodesia 

strike dated 23APR1934. Has a pair of GV Field Marshall One Penny 

stamps. Has a circular To Pay strike with 20c written in pencil script. 

No tax stamps evident. 

£8.00 

401 1935 

One Penny GV Silver Jubilee on commercial cover sent locally to 

Chief Accountant, Rhodesia Railways. Has a Bulawayo slogan 

postmark WINTER IN RHODESIAN SUNSHINE. (Has a little 

toning around stamp). 

£3.00 

402 1940 

Stampless Hotel envelope with " Midlands Hotel Gwelo, S.Rhodesia" 

printed on lower left. Has a double circle Gwelo 16JUL40 9-AM. 

postmark. Addressed to Peter Falk. Also present is a No9 TO PAY 

circular strike with 2d in pencil. No tax stamps evident. Clearly 

philatelic. 

£3.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

403 1953 

Registered cover sent to England with a pair of QEII Coronation 

stamps and a GVI Three Pence definitive. All cancelled with a 

MOBILE POST OFFICE No1 postmark dated 9 X 53. Has a 

MOBILE P.O. FORT JAMESON registered label. 

£15.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

404 1954 

Southern Rhodesia Post Office Savings Bank Stamp Savings Card 5/- 

or over. (One of the 5/- has been crossed out in pencil and 6/- added). 

Depositor's book with twelve Six Pence (SG 84) stamps affixed 

making 6/-. Gwanda Post Office dated 21.6.54. 

£10.00 

405 1960 

Two vertical sets of Halfpenny rows of coils on a clean airmail letter 

envelope sent to Mrs H Kelly in Johannesburg. Two clear Kitwe 

strikes double Circle with clear lower rings and dated 3MAR60 - 

3.30PM. 

£4.00 
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406 1961 

A vertical pair of QEII Halfpenny coils on a resent airmail cover, 

starting with a Bancroft N.Rhodesia double circle strike dated 20 

DEC1961 on correct Three Pence postage, sent to Kitwe. Kitwe 

address cancelled and sent on to Johannesburg by adding a vertical 

pair of QEII SG1 ½d coils cancelled with double circle strike Kitwe 

N.Rhodesia dated 21DEC1961. Also present is a circular T over 6c 

tax strike with a 5c and 1c South African Postage Due . T6d also 

evident in pencil. Cover opened at top otherwise clean. (Kelly/Swartz 

cover) (Contains a Christmas card). 

£20.00 

407 1961 

OHMS Advice of Parcel two page document with 2 x Two Shillings 

definitive stamps CANCELLED and a SALISBURY PARCELS 

postmark above dated 26.9.61. Addressed to Park Meadowlands, 

Wintersgill. 

£30.00 

408 1963 

Airmail letter Lourenco Marques, Mozambique to Sir Humphrey 

Gibbs and Lady Gibbs, Governor of Southern Rhodesia. Crest on 

rear. Dated 26.1.63.  (Damage to top left corner). 
£3.00 

     

RHODESIA 1964-

80 
  

    

409 1964 

Airmail letter from Lisbon to Sir Humphrey Gibbs, Governor of 

Southern Rhodesia. On rear has South African Embassy crest. Dated 

17/8/64. 
£5.00 

410 1966 

Cover sent from Salisbury to Bulawayo with Two Pence definitive 

cancelled with 'Prosper with Rhodesia 1966'. Has a Five Shilling 

definitive with a large CANCELLED cachet applied. (Has an 

explanation from Cecil Russell on use of large demoniation definitive 

stamps for bulk delivery of untaxed mail. Interesting. 

£30.00 

411 1966 

Full OHMS registered very clean light cream cover  with Postage 

Paid  - Salisbury in red, date not clear. Purple rectangular cachet  

"Ministry of Posts  Rhodesia and Philatelic. Printed in lower LH 

corner is "General Post Office; Rhodesia-Nyasaland 84030 GG. There 

is a Registered label Salisbury (1) and an airmail tag. Also present is a 

"Thank you South Africa" label. In purple stamped "ON POSTAL 

SERCVICE" Cover sent to Germiston. 

£5.00 

412 1966 

A clean airmail envelope with a Four Pence QEII definitive plus a 

"Thank you South Africa" label and a mustard colour square "Prosper 

with Rhodesia" label tied with a Salisbury 28 APR 1966 machine 

cancel. Cover sent to Pretoria. 

£4.00 

413 1966 

Clean standard letter envelope with four Southern Rhodesia One 

Penny Buffalo stamps, cancelled Bromley 1966 (064/005). Also has a 

Thank You South Africa and a Prosper with Rhodesia 1966 label. 

Cover sent to Cape Town. 

£3.00 

414 1967 

Petrusburg to Bulawayo cover with no stamp affixed dated 23 12 67. 

Has a circular T38 cachet and manuscript 4d. Has a Four Pence 

definitive stamp applied and a large CANCELLED mark applied. Has 

a Hillside cancel on rear dated 29/12/67. Explanation by Cecil Russell 

delivered by post office cyclist and cancelled the stamp. Interesting. 

£20.00 

415 1968 

Air Mail letter with One Shilling and Six Pence stamp affixed and 

cancelled with a VICTORIA FALLS postmark dated 20 JAN 1968. 

Letter is illustrated from V.F. Casino Hotel and has a 1968 CATF 

Airmail sticker affixed. 

£5.00 



Rhodesian Study Circle  December 2022 Auction 

 

27 

 

416 1975 

Two letters sent to Ian Smith. Both have been security checked GPSO 

initialled and dated. First one from Germany dated 30/9/75, second 

from Switzerland dated 30/9/75. 
£10.00 

     

SURCHARGED MAIL 1965-1970  

    

417 1966 

Registered Air Mail cover with clean "CALTEX" logo with violet 

"BY AIR MAIL" cachet. Registered Label "Salisbury (33) Southern 

Rhodesia", crayon blue registered lines, sent with Salisbury cancel 

13.JAN.1966. M&T No34 'Stamps Not Valid' and an unclear second 

cachet with 2/3 UNPAID and an initial. Both green. Two One 

Shilling and Three Pence GB Postage Dues affixed. 

£4.00 

418 1970 

Airmail letter dated 3/6/70 sent from Salisbury to Kitwe, Zambia. 

Three and a Half Cents 'Invalid' stamp affixed. Has a manuscript Tax 

Marke 2715/6. On back correct surcharge applied of double 

deficiency 7n in definitive stamps used as postage dues applied 

11/6/70. 

£10.00 

419 1970 

Airmail letter dated 28/8/70 sent from Salisbury to Calcutta, India. 

Has a receiver Calcutta postmark on rear dated 31/8/70. Two Five 

Cents 'Invalid' stamps affixed. Second class Airmail Seven and a Half 

Cents (27/3/70 - 5/7/71). Postage Due cachet El Gackia applied with 

RS2/10 in red manuscript  

£15.00 

420 1970 

Jersey Channel Islands second class unsealed Airmail letter sent from 

Salisbury on 24/7/70. Eight Cents 'Invalid' stamp applied. Postage 

overpaid by Half Cent. Postage Dues applied totalling One Shilling 

and Ten Pence dated 1/8/70. Label C affixed by Jersey Post Office. 
£10.00 

421 1970 

Jersey Channel Islands surface mail letter sent from Salisbury on 

3/8/70. Two and a Half Cents 'Invalid' stamp applied. Postage Dues 

applied totalling Seven Pence dated 1/9/70. Label E affixed by Jersey 

Post Office. (Smaller version of B). 

£10.00 

422 1970 

Guernsey Channel Islands second class Airmail letter sent from Mt 

Pleasant on 25/7/70. Eight Cents 'Invalid' stamp applied. Postage 

overpaid by Half Cent. Postage Dues applied totalling One Shilling 

and Ten Pence dated 11/6/70. M&T cachet 62 applied. 

£10.00 

423 1970 

Surface mail letter sent from Salisbury to London on 3/7/70. Two and 

a Half Cents 'Invalid' stamp affixed. Surcharge should be Seven 

Pence, incorrect postage dues applied totalling Eight Pence in London 

with unclear date. M+T 129a. Red sticker. Early date.. (Surcharging 

started 1/4/70). 

£5.00 

424 1970 

Surface mail letter sent from Salisbury to London on 24/7/70. Two 

and a Half Cents 'Invalid' stamp affixed. Surcharge should be Seven 

Pence. No postage dues applied. M+T 29AX. Red sticker. Cancelled 

146 Admissible at A/O rate cachet applied. 

£5.00 

425 1970 

Surface mail letter sent from Salisbury to Bromley, Kent on 4/6/70. 

Two One Cents stamps and two Half Penny South Rhodesia stamps 

affixed. Tax Marke T1/5 obliterated by red sticker. Surcharge should 

be Seven Pence but only Six Pence Postage Due affixed with 

Bromley postmark. Has a M&T 129A cachet. 

£5.00 
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426 1970 

Long Airmail letter sent by surface mail from Salisbury to 

Amersham, England. Insufficient stamps for Airmail purple cachet 

applied 18/3/70. Has a pair of Two and a half Cents 'Invalid' stamps 

affixed. Arrived after surcharge started on 1/4/70. Seven Pence 

surcharge correct but not actioned. M&T 120 with Red sticker. 

£5.00 

427 1970 

Aerogramme sent from Bulawayo to Maidstone, Kent on 5/6/70. Five 

and Two and a Half Cents 'Invalid' stamps affixed. Correct Postage 

Dues applied One Shilling and Nine Pence. Docket left by postman 

16/6/70. Surcharge probably not collected. M&T 29A. 'Where posted' 

not crossed out. Red sticker. 

£5.00 

428 1970 

Aerogramme sent from Salisbury to Chelmsford, Essex on 6/6/70. 

Five and Two and a Half Cents 'Invalid' stamps affixed. Purple 

undelivered cachet applied. Red sticker applied on rear. Chelmsford 

receiving datestamp 15/6/70 and on rear Maldon 15/6/70. No Postage 

Dues called for. Rarer than surcharged covers. 

£5.00 

429 1970 

Aerogramme sent from Salisbury to Woking, Surrey on 8/7/70. Has a 

Three Pence and Six Pence Harrison/Mardon definitive stamps 

affixed. Invalidated 1/7/71. Correctly not surcharged. No red sticker 

applied. 

£5.00 

430 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to Lyndhurst, England. Has a Eight 

Cents 'Invalid' stamp affixed. Overpaid by Half cent. Surcharge 

applied One Shilling and Ten Pence in postage dues affixed and 

cancelled Lyndhurst 2 JY 70. M&T 56 (violet) applied and red sticker 

affixed. 

£5.00 

431 1970 

South African aerogramme sent from Salisbury to Upton, England on 

29/4/70. Letter sent by S.D. O'Donnell Scouting Chief Commissioner 

to Malcolm Donaldson. (Interesting letter contents). Nine Cents in 

'Invalid' stamps affixed. Overpaid by One and a Half Cents. Correct 

surcharge of One Shilling and Nine Pence applied in Goole 4/5/70.  

M&T cachet 66 applied. Red sticker on back. 

£5.00 

432 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to London on 7/7/70. Has Fourteen 

Cents 'Invalid' stamps (four) affixed. Under stamped by One Cent. 

Noe Taxe mark. Surcharge of Three Shillings and Six Pence applied 

and affixed with Postage Dues in London 13/7/70. M&T 84 and red 

sticker. 

£5.00 

433 1970 

Long Airmail letter sent from Mt Pleasant to Brighton, England on18 

MAY 70. (Further Mt Pleasant machine cancel 19/5/70). Has a strip 

of 4 Four Pence definitives and a One Cent 'Invalid' stamp affixed. 

Correct 3d surcharge cachet applied, but not collected. M&T cachet 

66. Red sticker. 

£5.00 

434 1970 

Pictorial aerogramme sent from Mabel reign to London on 26/4/70. 

Fifteen Cents 'Invalid' stamp affixed. Aerogramme rate Seven and a 

Half Cents. Surcharge wrongly applied based on Fifteen Cents. 

Postage Dues to value of Three Shillings and Six Pence affixed on 

paper attached to aerogramme. M&T 84 with red sticker. 'No answer' 

dues probably not collected. 

£5.00 

435 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to Wallington, Surrey on 25/7/70. 

Has Fifteen Cents in 'Invalid' stamps (two) affixed. Correct surcharge 

of Three Shillings and Six Pence in Postage Dues applied. Mixture of 

sterling and decimal. Wallington postmark 10/7/70. M&T 138A 

wrongly states 'Liable to Second Class rate'. Red sticker on rear. 

£5.00 
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436 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to Cleethorpes, Lincolnshire on 

1/7/70. Has Fifteen Cents in 'Invalid' stamps (three) affixed. Correct 

surcharge of Three Shillings and Six Pence applied but not collected. 

M&T 75 and red sticker. 

£5.00 

437 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to Waterfields, Sussex on 21/8/70. 

Has Fifteen Cents in 'Invalid' stamps (two) affixed. Correct surcharge 

of Three Shillings and Six Pence applied and collected. M&T 138A 

with no red sticker, which is unusual. 

£5.00 

438 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Hillside to London on 8/6/70. Has Fifteen 

Cents in 'Invalid' stamps (six) affixed. Should have been surcharged 

Three Shillings and Six Pence. No action taken. More difficult to find 

than surcharged covers. 

£5.00 

439 1970 

Registered Airmail letter sent from Causeway to Birmingham on 

4/7/70. Has Seventeen in 'Invalid' stamps (two) affixed. Rate Fifteen 

Cents + Twelve and a Half Cents Registration Fee. Underpaid by  Ten 

and a Half Cents. No Taxe mark. Surcharge single on registered mail 

= Three Shillings and Three Pence. Has only a pair of One Shilling 

Postage Dues affixed. Calculation remains a mystery. M&T 129B and 

red sticker. 

£5.00 

440 1970 

Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to London on 12/8/70. Has Twenty 

Cents in 'Invalid' stamp affixed. Overpaid by Five Cents.  Surcharge 

of Three Shillings and Six Pence correctly applied with postage dues 

affixed on rear at Blackheath on 17/8/70. M&T 84 and red sticker. 

£5.00 

441 1970 

Registered Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to Weymouth on 

25/7/70. Has eight stamps totalling Two Shillings and Eleven pence. 

(Stamps valid up to 31/12/70). Letter arrived 29/4/70 and correctly 

not surcharged. Interesting POSTAGE PAID IN CASH SALISBURY 

in red postmark dated 25/4/70. Manuscript explanation on envelope. 

Correctly no red sticker applied. 

£5.00 

442 1970 

Registered Airmail letter sent from Union Avenue to Woking, Surrey 

on 11/9/70. Thirty Four Cents in 'Invalid' stamps (six) affixed. 

Overpaid by Six and a Half Cents. Correct single surcharge of Three 

Shillings and Three Pence applied but not collected. M&T 1 and red 

sticker.  

£5.00 

443 1970 

Long Airmail letter sent from Causeway to Maidstone, Kent on 15/7/ 

70. Thirty Cents in 'Invalid stamps (two) affixed. Double surcharge 

has been applied equalling Seven Shillings. Four postage dues added. 

With faint postmark. M&T 105A and red sticker applied. Has some 

rust spots. 

£5.00 

444 1970 

Registered Airmail letter sent from Mazoe to St Annes, Lancashire on 

1/6/70. Thirty One Cents in 'Invalid' stamps (three) affixed. Overpaid 

by Three and a Half Cents. Single surcharge of Three Shillings and 

Three Pence applied rounded up to 3/8 with Postage Dues applied but 

probably not collected. Southampton Customs and Excise stamp. 

M&T 112 and red sticker. Envelope creased. 

£5.00 

445 1970 

Long Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to London on 1/4/70. (Day 

surcharging started). Forty Five Cents in 'Invalid stamps (three) 

affixed. Surcharge of Ten Shillings and Six Pence applied with 

postage dues affixed. Four postage dues added. With faint postmark. 

M&T 83 and red sticker applied. 

£10.00 
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446 1970 

Illustrated First Day cover of Post And Telecommunications set 

(Invalid stamps) with First Day of Issue Salisbury postmark dated 1 

JUL 70. Cover sent to England. On rear has been surcharged on rear 

Five Shillings and Four Pence with Postage Dues affixed and 

cancelled Crowthorne. M&T 1A and red sticker applied. 

£10.00 

447 1970 

Illustrated First Day cover of Post And Telecommunications set 

(Invalid stamps) with Macheke postmark dated 1 JUL 70. Cover sent 

to England. Should have been surcharged but wasn't. No action taken 

and no red sticker. 

£5.00 

448 1970 

Long Airmail (without label) letter sent from Salisbury to 

Chelmsford, Essex (Date unclear). Sixty Five Cents in 'Invalid stamps 

(two) affixed. Surcharge of Fourteen Shillings applied but not 

collected. M&T 38 and red sticker. Has some small creases. 

£5.00 

449 1970 

OHMS By Sea Mail letter sent from Causeway to Hythe, Kent on 3 

APR 1970. Cover could have been sent post free but sender has put 

Four and a Half Cents 'Invalid' (2) stamps on which has incurred a 

surcharge of One Shilling and One Pence. Postage Dues affixed and 

cancelled Hythe 8/5/70. M&T 112 and red sticker applied. 

£10.00 

450 1970 

Aerogramme sent from Bulawayo to London on 7/4/70. Has a red 

Bulawayo Meter mark 0/9 postage paid. M&T 150 'Postage Paid FS' 

applied. No stamps - no surcharge. 
£5.00 

451 1970 

Aerogramme sent from Bulawayo to London on 9/4/70 with three x 

Three Pence (Kudo) definitives affixed. Correctly not surcharged as 

stamps valid. M&T 150 'Postage Paid FS' applied. (London Foreign 

Section). 

£5.00 

452 1970 

Long Airmail letter with POSTAGE PAID IN CASH SALISBURY 

red postmark dated 30 MAY 1970. No stamps affixed so correctly not 

surcharged. (Would have been Three Shillings and Six Pence).Ideal 

method to avoid surcharge. 

£5.00 

453 1970 

Aerogramme sent from Mt Pleasant to Woking, Surrey on 9/11/70 

with Six Pence and Three Pence definitives affixed. Stamps 

withdrawn 31/12/70 and invalidated 1/7/71. Surcharging ended 

8/10/70. 

£3.00 

     

BRITISH POSTAL STRIKE COVERS  

    

454 1971 

Emergency Mail Service philatelic cover (100 issued) posted 23/2/71 

with a Harrison One Shilling and Six Pence stamp affixed postmarked 

SALISBURY. No Fifty Cents Fee. Sent to Le Harve. Collected and 

delivered to UK by Bournemouth & District Postal service. Has two 

BDPS stickers attached dated 1/3/71 and a red 'The Great 1971 Postal 

Strike' cancel. 

£30.00 

     

MILITARY 

COVERS 
  

    

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

455 1978/79 

Four Forces Mail covers with RHODESIA ARMY OFFICIAL FREE 

cachets. Umtali to Salisbury, Inyanga to Salisbury, Cranbourne to 

Concession and one to Salisbury. 
£6.00 
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456 1980 
Commonwealth ceasefire monitoring forces - British Forces Mail Air 

Letter  with "Kenya Contingent" cachet and FPO 234 strike dated 21 

FEB 80. Sent to Transvaal. 

£10.00 

457 1980 
Commonwealth ceasefire monitoring forces - British Forces Mail Air 

Letter  with "Fiji Contingent" cachet and FPO 234 strike dated 21 

FEB 80. Sent to Transvaal. 

£10.00 

     

TAXED COVERS   

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

458 1969 

Underpaid Airmail letter sent from Salisbury to Cambridge with a 

Four Pence definitive affixed and cancelled with a Salisbury machine 

cancel dated 3 DEC 1969. Has a purple circular T4/6 cachet applied 

and a green 6d To Pay Posted Underpaid cachet. Unsealed Airmail 

rate Nine Pence. Cover underpaid by Five Pence. Postage Due Six 

Pence affixed and cancelled Cambridge 8/12/69. 

£8.00 

459 1970 

Airmail second class letter sent to Mauritius that has had a purple 

circular Tax mark applied. Sent from Mazoe to Beau Bassin. Has a 

strip of four Two and a half Cent stamps in Imprint block. Two x 

Twenty Cents and a Ten Cents Mauritius Postage Due stamps affixed 

and cancelled BEAU BASSIN dated 23 DEC 70. Scarce. 

£40.00 

460 1975 

Window envelope sent from Salisbury to Hatfield with no stamp 

affixed. Dated 3/12/75. Has a purple boxed T Cents with 5 in 

manuscript added. Five Cent Postage Due applied with a HATFIELD 

postmark dated 6/12/75. 

£3.00 

461 1976 

Airmail letter sent from Kaapstad Cape to Salisbury dated 15/1/76. 

Has a purple T3 cents cachet and a large T in circle with manuscript 

4/10. Postage dues have been applied on rear of cover and postmarked 

Salisbury. 

£3.00 

462 1976 

Clean National Employers NEM business envelope from Durban to 

Bulawayo with 5c NEM machine cancellation. By Air in script and a 

violet circle Tax mark with T over 4 over 10. One Cent and Two 

Cents postage dues applied with label cancelled with a bar strike on 

violet. Dated 22.4.76. 

£10.00 

463 1976 

Clean  private stampless envelope from and to Bulawayo. T6c in 

script and a huge 40mm maroon ink tax strike with T-. Dated 12 APR 

1976 machine cancellation with "Rhodesia Welcomes visitors" 

slogan. Has a Five Cents and One Cent Postage Dues applied with 

postage due label attached and cancelled with an ink initial (Believed 

to be the postman's initial). 

£10.00 

    

PICTURE POSTCARDS  

    

464   

Photographic postcard published by S.A.S.Co captioned "Victoria 

Falls Bridge" (V2) Addressed with message (1909). Stamp has been 

removed and replaced with another one with no postmark. (No 

publisher's Imprint). Good Condition. 

£4.00 

465   

Printed colour postcard published by P.S. & C. captioned "Livingston 

near Victoria Falls". Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 7/1/1907 to UK. 

Good Condition. 
£6.00 
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466   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Cottage in 

the Matoppos". (No 45). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 8/7/1907 to 

UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

467   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "The 

Rhodes Statue, Bulawayo". (No 40). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

15/7/1907 to UK. Has a small crease lower left corner. 
£4.00 

468   

Printed colour postcard published by Smart & Copley captioned 

"Main Street, Bulawayo, Looking North". Has a One Penny 1909 

overprint stamp and posted Bulawayo 23/12/1909 to UK. Good 

condition. 

£6.00 

469   

Photographic postcard of Tod Suttie Building, Corner of 8th 

Ave/Abercorn Street Bulawayo. Published by SAPSCO (circa 1920) 

and captioned "Abercorn Str. Bulawayo". Unused. Good Condition. 
£6.00 

470   
Photographic Greeting postcard published by SAPSCO captioned 

"The Drill Hall, Bulawayo". (No 0628). Unused. Good Condition. £4.00 

471   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls East portion from Knife Edge". (No 117). Posted at East Rand, 

Transvaal 19/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

472   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Portion of 

Main Falls from Livingstone Island (Looking West) ". (No 1). Posted 

at East Rand, Transvaal 28/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

473   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls from LIVINGSTONE Island". (No 10). Posted at East Rand, 

Transvaal 19/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

474   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls - The Main Falls". (No 17). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

19/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

475   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls. Chasm and Falls". (No 22). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

26/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

476   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls. Chasm and Falls". (No 24). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

26/11/1906 to UK. Small crease top left corner. 
£4.00 

477   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Native 

Kraal at Controller's Camp, Zambesi". (No 33). Posted at East Rand, 

Transvaal 15/7/1907 to UK. Good Condition. Small crease lower left 

corner. 

£4.00 

478   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls. Gorge from Palm Grove". (No 41). Posted at East Rand, 

Transvaal 26/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. Light creasing in 

lower margin corners. 

£4.00 

479   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls - View of Chasm and Falls (Looking West)". (No 49). Posted at 

East Rand, Transvaal 26/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

480   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Devil's 

Cataract". (No 50a). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 26/11/1906 to 

UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

481   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls - Main Falls (Looking East)". (No 53). Posted at East Rand, 

Transvaal 16/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

482   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Blondin 

crossing the Zambesi". (No 57). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

22/11/1906 to UK. Light creasing in lower margin corners. 
£4.00 
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483   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls - View from Devil's Cataract". (No 63a). Posted at East Rand, 

Transvaal 26/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

484   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Zambesi 

River Scene". (No 69). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 21/1/1907 to 

UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

485   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls and Danger Point". (No 70). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

26/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

486   

Printed colour postcard published by E. Peters. captioned "Victoria 

Falls - Boiling Pot". (No 77). Posted at East Rand, Transvaal 

19/11/1906 to UK. Good Condition. 
£4.00 

    

PHILATELIC LITERATURE  

    

487   
The Surcharging of Rhodesia's Mail by Mitchell & Tring. Pristine 

condition. £10.00 

    

MISCELLANEOUS NON PHILATELIC ITEMS  

    

488   Fine unused set of 10 self adhesive "SA Rhodesia Association "ANTI 

-TERRORIST FUND" 
£4.00 

489   UPU International 1/- Reply Coupon cancelled Salisbury 18MAR70. 

Good condition. 
£4.00 

490   

A Christmas Greeting Card from Prime Minister and Mrs Smith 

contains a greeting message and a colour picture of the Hall at the 

"Independence". Clean with three small spots from age. Green Ribbon 

is creased. Coat of Arms on front cover. 

£10.00 

491   

Independence Folder with Coat of Arms and "11 NOVEMBER 1965 

on front cover. Inside front cover  is a photo of the signing of the 

declaration and "Rhodesia's Finest Hour" in large print. Inside back 

cover and back cover is the Prime Minister's address in detail. Inset is 

a copy of the signed declaration. Has a fold across the middle. 

£8.00 

492   

Original front page of the STAR Johannesburg Monday December 

5th  1966. Mains heading DI - A Short Breathing Space. Wilson 

grants a hour or so extension. Candid picture of Wilson and Smith. A 

second Heading "Kaaunda back with bigger grudge". Lower part of 

the page neatly cut away. Probably seen as irrelevant. Paper has neat 

folds for filing, but is in good condition. 

£8.00 

493   

Original front page of The Herald dated Salisbury, Tuesday February 

13 1979 with main heading "59 Killed in Vicount Disaster". Has 

photographs of the crew. A full report on the crash follows, includes a 

casualty list. Lower part of the page neatly cut away. Probably seen as 

irrelevant. Paper has neat folds for filing, but is in good condition. 

£20.00 

494 1965 

Rhodesia (Week after UDI) 18/11/65 Department of Information four 

page leaflet "An appeal to the people of GB from the people of 

Rhodesia". Not posted. Folded. 
£15.00 

495 1965 

Rhodesia's case for Independence four page leaflet issued October 

1965 (prior to UDI) by Rhodesia Ministry of Information. Posted to 

UK 11/11/65. (Day UDI declared). Has a Six Pence South Rhodesia 

stamp affixed. Rare used. (Has Sellotape marks and folded). 

£20.00 

496 1965 
Rhodesia's Finest Hour four page leaflet with PM's address to the 

nation. Front illustration 11/11/65. £5.00 
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497 1966 
BBC broadcasts to Rhodesia - April 1966. Two x four page different 

leaflets with service details. Rare. £20.00 

498   

HMS Mashona postcard and 'Rhodesia Buys British We Shall Be 

There' label. (Label not affixed to postcard and in poor condition). 

Produced by Salisbury Branch Navy League and full details of HMS 

Mashona's history. 

£20.00 

499   
RAPT Three Dollars booklet with full sheet. Hard to find. Christmas 

Seals, help to fight Tuberculosis. £10.00 
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37 £16.00 

38 £40.00 

40 £15.00 

43 £26.00 

44 £270.00 

46 £14.00 

47 £12.00 

48 £9.00 

49 £16.00 

50 £210.00 

51 £26.00 

52 £20.00 

53 £18.00 

54 £18.00 

55 £22.00 

56 £35.00 

57 £135.00 

58 £30.00 

59 £22.00 

60 £15.00 

61 £20.00 

62 £16.00 

63 £12.00 

64 £22.00 

65 £18.00 

66 £47.00 

67 £32.00 

68 £60.00 

69 £25.00 

70 £70.00 

71 £170.00 

72 £160.00 

73 £85.00 

74 £80.00 

75 £60.00 

76 £85.00 

77 £16.00 

78 £320.00 

79 £120.00 

80 £220.00 

81 £135.00 

82 £135.00 

83 £180.00 

84 £475.00 

85 £130.00 

86 £155.00 

87 £42.00 

88 £39.00 

89 £2.00 

91 £5.50 

92 £6.50 

93 £10.00 

94 £18.00 

95 £6.00 

96 £3.25 

98 £43.00 

99 £43.00 

100 £49.00 

101 £3.25 

102 £3.25 

103 £9.50 

104 £17.00 

105 £6.50 

107 £5.50 

108 £5.50 

110 £80.00 

111 £3.25 

113 £6.50 

114 £10.00 

115 £11.00 

116 £17.00 

117 £70.00 

118 £5.00 

119 £28.00 

120 £22.00 

121 £13.00 

122 £17.00 

123 £28.00 

124 £16.00 

125 £13.00 

126 £65.00 

127 £7.50 

128 £34.00 

129 £12.00 

130 £6.50 

131 £11.00 

132 £47.00 

133 £19.00 

134 £32.00 

135 £32.00 

136 £47.00 

137 £42.00 

138 £110.00 

139 £140.00 

140 £215.00 

141 £120.00 

142 £16.00 

143 £60.00 

144 £50.00 

145 £215.00 

146 £72.00 

147 £10.00 

148 £47.00 

149 £22.00 

151 £55.00 

152 £7.50 

153 £22.00 

154 £8.50 

155 £4.75 

156 £13.00 

157 £13.00 

158 £45.00 

159 £26.00 

160 £37.00 

161 £13.00 

162 £13.00 

163 £7.50 

164 £9.50 

165 £22.00 

166 £60.00 

167 £30.00 

168 £23.00 

169 £40.00 

170 £3.00 

172 £36.00 

173 £8.00 

174 £25.00 

176 £55.00 

178 £6.00 

179 £6.00 

181 £8.00 

182 £50.00 

184 £28.00 

185 £19.00 

186 £5.50 

190 £28.00 

191 £17.00 

194 £7.00 

195 £3.50 

196 £10.00 

197 £80.00 

199 £17.00 

203 £25.00 

204 £32.00 

206 £42.00 

209 £4.00 

210 £9.00 

212 £13.00 

213 £2.00 

215 £8.00 

219 £30.00 

220 £16.00 

227 £45.00 

230 £10.00 

233 £6.00 

234 £42.00 

241 £15.00 

243 £40.00 

252 £60.00 

254 £30.00 

258 £45.00 

260 £12.00 

269 £16.00 

290 £25.00 

302 £16.00 

304 £25.00 

305 £32.00 

306 £28.00 

307 £25.00 

309 £29.00 

311 £13.00 

312 £5.50 

313 £18.00 

314 £9.00 

315 £38.00 

320 £25.00 

322 £20.00 

323 £95.00 

325 £28.00 

329 £12.00 

330 £12.00 

337 £10.00 

338 £14.00 

343 £5.50 

344 £23.00 

345 £12.00 

349 £3.00 

350 £25.00 

351 £8.00 

352 £5.00 

353 £20.00 

357 £20.00 

359 £40.00 

363 £3.00 

365 £25.00 

368 £42.00 

371 £16.00 

372 £20.00 

379 £3.00 

380 £4.00 

382 £38.00 

386 £9.50 

387 £5.00 

390 £3.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


